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RESIDENTIAL R-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

TYPE VB

ALL CONSULTANT DRANINGS ACCOMPANYING THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS HAVE NOT BEEN
PREPARED BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF GMD DESIGN GROUP, INC. GMD DESIGN GROUP INC.
THEREFORE ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS OR CORRECTNESS OF THESE DRANINGS.

PROJECT TITLE:

40' Series

CONSTRUCTION

FOR

GENERAL NOTES DESIGNER NORTH CAROLINA:

BUILDER SET:

AREA CALCULATIONS:

THESE ARE OF NOT BE COPIED,
DUPLICATED, ALTERED, MODIFIED OR REVISED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED

MRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNER.

CONTRAC VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE AND
ALL INCONSISTENCES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DEVELOPER
AND THE DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS FOUND IN THESE DRANINGS SHALL BE BROUSHT TO
DEVELOPERS AND DESIGNERS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR TO FACE OF FRAMING UINLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL TRUSS DRANINGS TO BE REVIENED AND
ENGINEER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT

OR EQUAL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY CITY
BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

ALL ANGLED PARTITIONS ARE 45 DEGREES INLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING. (PER LOCAL CODES)

ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL EGUIPMENT AND METERS ARE SUBJECT TO
RELOCATION DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.

BY THE STRUCTURAL

PROVIDE
TOILET PAPER HOLDER LOCATIONS, AS SHOWN PER PLAN. TYPICAL AT ALL
BATHROOMS AND POWDER ROOMS. VERIFY LOCATIONS AT FRAMING WALK.

ELASTOMERIC SHEET NATERPROOFING: FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL NATERPROOFING

COMPLETE. A 40 MIL. SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE OF RUBBERIZED
ASPHALT INTEGRALLY BONDED TO POLYETHYLENE SHEETING, OR EQUAL.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S AND TRADE ASSOCIATION'S PRINTED

BLOCKING AND/OR BACKING AT ALL TONEL BAR, TONEL RING AND/OR

THE BUILDER SHALL FURNISH ANY AND ALL REPORTS RECEIVED FROM THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER (SOILS REPORT), ON THE STUDY OF THE PROPOSED SITE,
TO THE DESIGNER, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR. IN THE
EVENT THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS DO NOT EXIST, THE SOILS CONDITION SHALL
BE ASSUMED TO BE A MINIMUM DESIGN SOIL PRESSURE STATED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE PURPOSE OF STRUCTURAL DESIGN.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THE SOIL CONDITIONS MEET OR EXCEED
THE CRITERIA

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 6" MINIMUM LAP AT ALL ADJACENT WALL SURFACES.

TO THE BEST OF THE DESIGNER'S THESE DOCUMENTS ARE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THIS TYPE OF CONSTRUGTION AND OCCUPANCY.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW AND DISTRIBUSTION, ALONS WITH PRODUCT SUBMITTALS,
REQUESTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, SHALL BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE
UNDER A SEPARATE AGREEMENT

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS IN THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE SHALL BE
REVIEWED BY THE DESIGNER AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK IN
QUESTION. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW,
SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL HORK AND
MATERIALS REPRESENTED ON THESE DOCUMENTS INCLUDING THE WORK AND
MATERIALS FURNISHED BY SUBCONTRACTORS AND VENDORS.

HORK BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY AND
CONFORM WITH LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING CODES, ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS, ALONG WITH ALL OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THE
GENERAL CONTRCATOR 1S RESPONSIBLE TO BE AWARE OF THESE REQUIREMENTS
AND GOVERNING REGULATIONS.

PROVIDE AN APPROVED WASHER DRAIN PAN AT SECOND FLOOR ONLY
THAT DRAINS TO EXTERIOR.

WINDON SUPPLIER TO VERIFY AT LEAST ONE WINDON IN ALL BEDROOMS TO HAVE A CLEAR

OPENABLE AREA OF 40 SQ FT. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 22" AND

THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20" GLAZING TOTAL AREA OF NOT LESS
THAN 50 5Q FT IN THE CASE OF A GROUND WINDOW AND NOT LESS THAN 5.7 5@ FT IN THE
CASE OF AN UPPER STORY WINDOW. (PER NCRC SECTION R3I0..1)

ALL HANDRAIL TERS TO BE SPAGED SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS
BETWEEN BALLUSTERS. (PER LOCAL CODES)

PROVIDE STAIR HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS PER

LOCAL CODES.

THE SCOPE OF THIS SET OF PLANS IS TO PROVIDE A "BUILDER'S SET"

OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND GENERAL NOTES HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PLANS'.
THIS SET OF PLANS IS SUFFICIENT TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT; HOWNEVER, ALL MATERIALS
AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT ARE NOT
NECESSARILY DESCRIBED. THE PLANS DELINEATE AND DESCRIBE ONLY LOCATIONS,

DIMENSIONS, TYPES OF MATERIALS, AND GENERAL METHODS OF ASSEMBLING OR FASTENING.
THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO SPECIFY PARTICULAR PRODUCTS OR OTHER METHODS OF ANY
SPECIFIC MATERIALS, PRODUCT OR METHOD. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLANS REQUIRES A
CLIENT / CONTRACTOR THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SPEGIFIC TO THIS PRODUCT TYPE AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS AND QUALITY: PROVIDE WORK OF THE SPECIFIC QUALITY;

WHERE QUALITY LEVEL 1S NOT INDICATED, PROVIDE WORK OF QUALITY CUSTOMARY IN SIMILAR
TYPES OF WORK. WHERE THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CODES, LANS, REGULATIONS,
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR INDUSTRY STANDARDS REQUIRE WORK OF HIGHER
QUALITY OR PERFORMANCE, PROVIDE WORK COMPLYING WITH THOSE REQUIREMENTS AND QUALITY.
WHERE TWO OR MORE QUALITY PROVISIONS OF THOSE REQUIREMENTS CONFLICT

WITH THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT; WHERE REQUIREMENTS ARE DIFFERENT BUT APPARENTLY
EQUAL, AND WHERE IT IS UNCERTAIN WHICH REQUIREMENT 1S MOST STRINGENT, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM THE GMD DESIGN 6ROUP BEFORE PROCEEDING.

MODEL 'PENNELL' SQUARE FOOTAGES

AREA ELEV 'F'
Ist FLOOR 865 SF
2nd FLOOR 1310 SF
TOTAL LIVING 2175 sF
GARAGE 409 SF
PORCH 63 SF
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NOTES:

- GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOAN.
BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS
- WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS:
IST FLOOR = 6'-8" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS.
2ND FLOOR = T-0" UN.O. ON ELEVATIONS.

- ROOFING: PITCHED SHINGLES PER DEVELOPER

- WINDOWS: MANUFACTURER PER DEVELOPER. DIVIDED LITES AS SHOWN ON THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- ENTRY DOOR: AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER.

- GARAGE DOORS: AS SELECTED BY DEVELOFER, RAISED PANEL AS SHOMN.

- ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S IRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

~ PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY:
(ALL PORTIONS OF A PORCH, SCREEN PORCH OR DECK FROM THE BOTTOM OF
THE HEADER DOWN, INCLUDING POST, RAILS, PICKETS, STEPS AND FLOOR STRUCTURE.)

- INSULATION: PER TABLE NIlO2.12.

EXTERIOR WALLS. R-I5 BATTS MINMM. VERIFY

CEILING WITH ATTIC ABOVE:  R-38 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

FLOOR OVER GARAGE: R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

ATTIC KNEEWALL. R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

CRANL SPACE FLOORING R-I19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY
KEY NOTES:

MASONRY

E] ADHERED STONE VENEER AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED
MASONRY FULL BRICK AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.
ASONRY FULL STONE AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.
* SOLDIER COURSE.
RONLOCK COURSE
[e] va
TYPICALS
CORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN LOUVERED VENTS, SIZE AS NOTED.
CODE APPROVED TERMINATION CHIMNEY CAP.

[4] CORROSION RESISTANT ROOF TO WALL FLASHING. CODE COMPLIANT
FLASHING PER NCRC R405283

[i0] STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, INSTALL PER MANUFCATURER'S IWRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
(1] DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON. SEE DETAILS
SIDING.
VINYL SHAKE SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER.
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT SHAKE SIDING PER DEVELOPER W/ 1X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD )
VINYL LAP SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER.
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING PER DEVELOPER W X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD,)
VINYL WAVY SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER.
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS
FIBER CEMENT WAVY SIDING PER DEVELOPER W IX4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)
VINYL BOARD AND BATT SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER.
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING W/ 1X3 BATTS AT 12" O.C.PER DEVELOPER I/ 1X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)
YINYL TRIM SIZE AS NOTED
(AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS:
IX FIBER CEMENT TRIM OR EQUAL, UNO. SIZE AS NOTED

P RS, S . S| S NOTED.
FYPON SHUTTERS, TYPE AS SHOWN. SIZE AS NOTEI
(AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS: FALSE VINYL SHUTTERS, TYPE AS SHOWN. SIZE AS NOTED)

ALL WINDOWS WHOSE OPENING 1S LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR AND WHOSE OPENING 1S GREATER THAN
72" ABOVE THE OUTSIDE WALKING SURFACE MUST HAVE
WINDOW OPENING LIMITING DEVICES COMPLYING WITH THE
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ATTIC VENT CALCULATION FOR PLAN PENAELL": 1150 RATIO.

THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED, PROVIDED
THAT AT LEAST 50 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 80 PERCENT
OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY
VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE
TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE THE EAVE OR
CORNICE VENTS WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS.

EXCEPTIONS.

| EXCLOSED ATTIC/RAFTER SPACES REQUIRING LESS THAN
| 5@ FT OF VENTILATION MAY BE VENTED WITH CONTINUOUS
SOFFIT VENTILATION ONLY.

2. ENCLOSED ATTIC/RAFTER SPACES OVER UNCONDITIONED
SPACE MAY BE VENTED WITH CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENT ONLY.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE NET FREE
VENTILATION OF THE VENT PRODUCT SELECTED BY OWNER
VERIFY WITH MANJFACTURER OF HIGH AND LOW VENTS

TO BE USED FOR MINIMUM CALCULATED VENTS REQUIRED.
THE REQUIRED VENTILATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED.
PROVIDE INSULATION STOP SUCH THAT INSULATION

DOES NOT OBSTRUCT FREE AIR MOVEMENT AS REQUIRED
BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

ALL OVERLAP FRAMED ROOF AREAS SHALL HAVE
OPENINGS BETWEEN THE ADJACENT ATTICS IN THE ROOF
SHEATHING (AS ALLOWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER)
TO ALLOW PASSAGE AND ATTIC VENTILATION

BETWEEN THE TWO OR ISOLATED ATTIC SPACES SHALL

BE VENTED INDEPENDENTLY TO CBC REQUIREMENTS.

PER DEVELOPER, AT ALL CANTILEVERED FLOORS,
CANTILEVERED ARCHITECTURAL POP-OUTS, AND ANY DOUBLE
FRAMING PROJECTIONS THAT ARE SEPARATED FROM THE
VENTING CALCULATIONS SHOWN ABOVE, PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS 2" CORROSION RESISTANT SOFFIT VENT AT
UNDERSIDE OF FRAMED ELEMENT.

(PER SECTION R806.2)

| SQUARE INCH VENT FOR EVERY 150 SQUARE INCHES OF CEILING
44 5Q. IN. = | 5Q. FT

BLDG. CEILING (SF) X 144 = BLDG (5Q. IN.)

BLDG. (5Q. IN) / 150 = S@. IN. OF VENT REQURED

l:= 1337 SF
I337SQ. FT. X 144 = 192528 <Q. IN.
192528 5Q. IN. / 150 = 128352 SQ. IN. OF VENT REQD

ROOF AREA 2:= B0 SF
80 SQ.FT. X 144 = 11520 SQ. IN.
115205Q. IN. /150 = 1680 SQ. IN. OF VENT REQD

NOTES:

- ALL ROOF DRAINAGE SHALL BE PIPED TO STREET OR APPROVED
DRAINAGE FACILITY.

- DASHED LINES INDICATE WALL BELOW.
- LOCATE GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS PER BUILDER.
- PITCHED ROOFS AS NOTED.

- TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT STRUCTURAL CALCS AND SHOP DRAWINGS
TO THE BULDER'S GENERAL CONTRAGTOR AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATIONS.

- ALL PLUMBING VENTS SHALL BE COMBINED INTO A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF ROOF
PENETRATIONS. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL OCCUR
TO THE REAR OF THE MAIN RIDGE.

ATTIC VENT CALCULATION FOR PLAN 'PENNELL": 1:300 RATIO.

AS AN ALTERNATE TO THE I/150 RATIO LISTED ABOVE,

THE NET FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE REDUCED

TO 1/300 WHEN A CLASS | OR Il YAPOR RETARDER IS INSTALLED
ON THE WARM - IN - WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE NET FREE
VENTILATION OF THE VENT PRODUCT SELECTED BY OWNER
VERIFY WITH MANJFACTURER OF HIGH AND LOW VENTS

TO BE USED FOR MINIMUM CALCULATED VENTS REQUIRED.
THE REQUIRED VENTILATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED.
PROVIDE INSULATION STOP SUCH THAT INSULATION

DOES NOT OBSTRUCT FREE AIR MOVEMENT AS REQUIRED
BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

ALL OVERLAP FRAMED ROOF AREAS SHALL HAVE
OPENINGS BETWEEN THE ADJACENT ATTICS IN THE ROOF
SHEATHING (AS ALLOWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER)
TO ALLOW PASSAGE AND ATTIC VENTILATION

BETWEEN THE TWO OR ISOLATED ATTIC SPACES SHALL
BE VENTED INDEPENDENTLY TO CBC REQUIREMENTS.

PER DEVELOPER, AT ALL CANTILEVERED FLOORS,
CANTILEVERED ARCHITECTURAL POP-OUTS, AND ANY DOUBLE
FRAMING PROJECTIONS THAT ARE SEPARATED FROM THE
VENTING CALCULATIONS SHOWN ABOVE, PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS 2" CORROSION RESISTANT SOFFIT VENT AT
UNDERSIDE OF FRAMED ELEMENT.

(PER SECTION R&06.2)

| SQUARE INCH VENT FOR EVERY 300 SQUARE INCHES OF CEILING
¥44 5Q. IN. = | oQ. FT.

BLDG. CEILING (SF) X 144 = BLDG (5. IN)

BLDG. (5Q. IN) / 300 = 5Q. IN. OF VENT REQUIRED

SQ. IN. OF VENT REQUIRED / 2 = 50% AT HIGH & 50% AT LOA

ROOF AREA |: = 1337 S‘F

1337 SQ. FT. X 144 = 942528 SQ. IN.
192528 SQ. FT./ 300 = 64176 5Q. IN. OF VENT REQ'D
64176 SQ.IN. /2 = 32088 9Q. IN.
320.88 5Q. IN. OF VENT AT HIGH ¢ 32088 SQ. IN. OF VENT AT LOW REQUIRED.
ROOF AREA 2: = SF
&0 SQ. FT. X 144 = 11520  SQ. IN.
11520 SR FT./ 300 = 38.40 2Q. IN. OF VENT REQD
3040 S IN. /2 = 1920  SQ. IN.
19205Q IN. OF VENT AT HIGH & 1920 5Q. IN. OF VENT AT LOW REQUIRED

BUILDER TO PROVIDE (2) LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT AT
ANY ROOF W/ A SLOPE FROM 2:12 TO LESS THAN 4:12

AT SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED PLANS:
PREFINISHED VENTED
SOFFIT AT EAVE PER MANUFACTURER.

SOFFIT PROTECTION PER NCRC

(VERIFY FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR

SECTION R302.1.1 AND TABLE R302.1)
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NOTES:

- GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOWN.
BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND GOORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

- WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS:
IST FLOOR = 6'-8" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS.
2ND FLOOR = T-0" UN.O. ON ELEVATIONS.
- ROOFING: PITCHED SHINGLES PER DEVELOPER.
- WINDONS: MANUFACTURER PER DEVELOPER. DIVIDED LITES AS SHONN ON THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- ENTRY DOOR: AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER
- GARAGE DOORS: AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER, RAISED PANEL AS SHOWN.
- ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

- PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY"
(ALL PORTIONS OF A PORCH, SCREEN PORCH OR DECK FROM THE BOTTOM OF
THE HEADER DOWN, INCLUDING POST, RAILS, PICKETS, STEPS AND FLOOR STRUCTURE.)

INSULATION: PER TABLE NIl02..2.

EXTERIOR WALLS: R-15 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

CEILING WITH ATTIC ABOVE-  R-38 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

FLOOR OVER GARAGE: R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

ATTIC KNEEWALL: R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

CRANL SPACE FLOORING: R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY
KEY NOTES:

MASONRY

E] ADHERED STONE VENEER AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.
MASONRY FULL BRICK AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER HEIGHT AS NOTED.
IASONRY FULL STONE AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.
" SOLDIER COURSE.
ONLOCK COURSE
[e] va
TYPICALS
ORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN LOUWERED VENTS, SIZE AS NOTED.
CODE APPROVED TERMINATION CHIMNEY CAP.

E] CORROSION RESISTANT ROOF TO WALL FLASHING. CODE COMPLIANT
FLASHING PER NCRC RA05283

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, INSTALL PER MANUFCATURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
[I1] DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON. SEE DETAILS
SIDING.

VINYL SHAKE SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINTL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER GEMENT SHAKE SIDING PER DEVELOPER W/ X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)

VINYL LAP SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING PER DEVELOPER W IX4 CORNER TRIM BOARD)

VINYL WAVY SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINTL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER.
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS.
FIBER CEMENT WAVY SIDING PER DEVELOPER W/ X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)

VINYL BOARD AND BATT SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING W/ IX3 BATTS AT 12" 0.C. PER DEVELOPER W/ IX4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)

VINYL TRIM SIZE AS NOTED
(AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS
IX FIBER CEMENT TRIM OR EQUAL, UNO. SIZE AS NOTED
PYPON SHUTTERS, TYPE AS SHORN. SIZE AS NOTED.
(AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS: FALSE VINYL SHUTTERS, TYPE AS SHOWN. SIZE AS NOTED)

ALL WINDOWS WHOSE OPENING 1S LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR AND WHOSE OPENING 15 GREATER THAN
72" ABOVE THE OUTSIDE WALKING SURFACE MUST HAVE
WINDOW OPENING LIMITING DEVICES COMPLYING WITH THE
NCRC SECTION R312.2.1 AND R3122.2

| ATAILABLE WITH OPTIONAL
4'-|" FIRST FLOOR PLATE

NOTES AT OPT 4'-I" PLT:
- WDW HT SET AT T-6"
- INTERIOR SOFFITS AT &'-0"
- EXTERIOR SOFFITS AT &'-0"

10" HEEL MIN. VERIFY WITH
i TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

12

12
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-
=2 6:12 PITCH
ul
> é ]
S
L 612 PITCHA
o
i
jing
x HEEL
2 PL ]
WDW HD.
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S
&
FFL
PL
WD HD.
£
by
©
FFL H

B
1o

P
Py

SOFFIT

| eft Elevation 'F'

SCALE: I/4"=I-0" AT 22"X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=1"-0" AT II'XIT" LAYOUT

6:12 PITCH

1X6
FASCIA

WDW HD

100

FFL

WDIN HD.

-

FFL

Right Elevation 'F'

SCALE: [74"=1-0" AT 22'X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=1-0" AT II'XIT" LAYOUT

Rear Elevation T

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" AT 22'X34" LAYOUT  I/8"=I'-0" AT II'XIT" LAYOUT
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NOTES FOR NORTH CAROLINA:

IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE SATURATION OF SOIL ADJACENT TO BUILDING.
THIS PERIMETER DIMENSION PLAN 1S FOR DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION ONLY.

SLOPE ALL STOOPS AND HARDSCAPE MATERIAL AWAY FROM BUILDING - TYPICAL.

SLOPE GARAGE FLOCR 1/8" PER FOOT TO GARAGE DOOR OPENING.

VERIFY CURB CUT BLOCKOUT WITH GARAGE DOOR MANUFACTURER.

REFER TO CIVIL DRANWINGS FOR FINISH SURFACE ELEVATIONS.

FINISH GRADE SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING. REFER TO S0ILS

REPORT FOR ANY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR HOLDDOWNS, FOOTING DETAILS, CURB THICKNESS, AND
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

PLUMBING FIXTURES, VENT LOCATIONS, ETC. ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY COUNT AND LOCATION.

VERIFY THE SUPPLY FOR SEPARATE CONDUITS TO ANY ISLAND FOR GAS, WATER OR ELECTRIC

VERIFY ALL DOOR THRESHOLD HEIGHTS TO HARD SURFACES.
& 1/4" MAX AT INSWING DOORS. (PER NCRC SECTION R3I13.1.)

TYP STOOP AT INSWING/SLIDER DOORS: 36" DEEP BY THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR SERVED, MINIMUM.
(PER NCRC SECTION R3I1.3) PROVIDE A SLIP-RESISTANT FINISH.

FOR THE USE OF EXPOSED 6AS WATER HEATERS IN THE GARAGE, PROTECT THE WATER HEATER WITH
3" DIA CONCRETE FILLED STEEL PIPE EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE FOOTING

SOILS TREATMENT:

BORACARE TERMITE TO BE APPLIED TO FRAMING PER PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS.
(PROVIDE CHEMICAL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION FROM TERMITE INVESTATION
ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS OF THE NC DEPT OF AGRICULTURE.)

NOOD CONTACTING CONCRETE OR MASONRY OR LESS THAN CODE REGUIRED

SEPARATION TO GRADE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR FOUNDATION GRADE
REDWOOD. SET ALL EXTERIOR WALL SILLS IN MASTIC.

DATE: [ REVISION
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SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" AT 22"X34" LAYOUT

1/8"=1'-0" AT II"XIT" LAYOUT
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16 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY
IT RISERS AT +/- 127" = 123 3/4" TOTAL

&'-I" STAIR NOTE:

(USE 14" TJI NITH 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR)
14 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY

15 RISERS AT +/- 145" = III 3/4" TOTAL
RISE VERIFY

1 n
8'-9 /2" STAIR NOTE:
(USE 14" TJI WITH 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR)
15 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY
16 RISERS AT +/- 150" = 120 1/4" TOTAL
RISE VERIFY
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FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES SEE GENERAL NOTES ON TITLE SHEET AND DETAILS.

WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS
IST FLOOR = 6'-8" UN.O. ON ELEVATIONS.
2ND FLOOR = T-0" UN.O. ON ELEVATIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO CENTERLINE.

KEY NOTES FOR NORTH CAROLINA:

PROJECTNG: - GMDITO44

WALL LEGEND:

Lé- 1/4"=1'-0" AT 22"X34" LAYDﬁT 1/8'=1'-0" AT I'XIT" LAYOUT

FULL HEIGHT FULL HEIGHT
2X4 NOOD STUD PARTITION 2X6 WOOD STUD PARTITION
Wz

BRICK / STONE VENEER

LOW GYPSUM BOARD WALL
HEIGHT AND STUD SIZE AS NOTED

STUD WALL BELOW
HEIGHT AND STUD SIZE AS NOTED
r— 71

DRYWALL OPENING. HEIGHT
AS NOTED ON PLAN.

FIRE PROTECTION:

[[I] HOUSE TO GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION. GARAGE/HOUSE SEPARATION
AT VERTICAL SURFACES SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH ONE (1) LAYER /2" 6YPSUM BOARD. (PER NCRC TABLE R3026)
GARAGE/MOUSE SEPARATION AT HORIZONTIAL SURFACES
SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH ONE (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM BOARD. (PER NCRC TABLE R3026.)

HOUSE TO GARAGE DOOR SEPARATION. PROVIDE 1-3/8" SOLID
CORE DOOR OR APPROVED 20 MINUTE
RATED DOOR. (PER NCRC SECTION R30251)

BENEATH STAIRS AND LANDINGS. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

ON WALLS AND CEILING OF ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE

AREAS. (PER NCRC SECTION R302.7)

IN CONCEALED SPACES BETREEN STAIR STRINGERS PROVIDE

FIREBLOCKING PER R302.1I

MEP'S

GAS WATER HEATER ON 18" HIGH PLATFORM.

(PER CHAPTER 5 NCRC-PLUMBING)

FAU 8'X8" PLATFORM. VERIFY WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
(6'-6" MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL MEMBERS,
2'X6" OVER 2'X4" BOTTOM CHORD. OF TRUSS, VERIFY W/ TRUSSES)

AC CONDENSER PAD. (VERIFY)

PRE-FABRICATED METAL FIREPLACE
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

ATTIC ACCESS LARGE ENOUGH TO REMOVE LARGEST PIECE
OF EQUIPMENT BUT NOT LESS THAN 30"x22". FIRE RATED
ACCESS AS NOTED. (PER NCRC 80T.)
ATTIC ACCESS LADDER, VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE WITH TRUSSES.
(25 1/2" X 54" SIZE) FOR GARAGE TO ATTIC SEPARATION PER
NCRC 3025 EXCEPTION.
TYPICALS:

[4] TEMPERED SAFETY 6LASS. (PER NCRC SECTION 308.4)

PLYWOOD SHELF ABOVE WITH DRYWALL FINISH OVER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.

[I1] HALF WALL, HEIGHT AS NOTED

INTERIOR SOFFITS:  FFL = 4" UNO.  SFL = 7-6" UNO.

BATHS:

SHOWER. TEMPERED 6LASS ENCLOSURE
TUB-SHOWER COMBO. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE

GERAMIC TILE SHONER AND FLOOR. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE.

ACRYLIC TUB W/ CERAMIG PLATFORM

KITCHEN:

30" SLIDE-IN ELECTRICAL RANGE W/ HOOD AND MICRO ABV.

VENT PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUGTIONS.

30" 6AS COOKTOP AND HOOD.

VENT PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
ELECTRIC OVEN WITH MICROWAYE OVEN.

SHEET TITLE:
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9'-|" STAIR NOTE:

(USE 14" Tl WITH 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR)

360"

16 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY
ITRISERS AT +/- 1.27" = 123 3/4" TOTAL
RISE VERIFY
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CLIENTS NAME:
2nd Floor Plan T
SCALE: I/4"=1-0" AT 22'x34" LATOUT  1/8"=10" AT II'XIT" LAYOUT ﬁ:'z' 7ES
HOMES
“\FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES SEE GENERAL NOTES ON TITLE SHEET AND DETALS | L NOTES FOR NORTH CAROLINA: PROJECTNO: - 5MD| 7049
- NINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS ’
IST FLOOR = 68" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS. FIRE PROTECTION: FAU B'X8' PLATFORM. VERIFY WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER. INTERIOR SOFFITS:  FFL = 81" UNO.  SFL = 7-6" UNO. SHEET TITLE:
2D FLOOR = T-0" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS. (1] HOUSE TO GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION. GARAGE/HOUSE SEPARATION (66" MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL MEMBERS, BATHS: 'PENWELL'
AT VERTICAL SURFACES SHALL BE PROTECTED 2"X6" OVER 2'X4" BOTTOM CHORD. OF TRUSS, VERIFY W/ TRUSSES.) 202
ALL DIMENSIONS TO WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO CENTERLINE WITH ONE (I) LAYER 1/2' 6YPSUM BOARD. (PER NCRC TABLE R3026) A/C CONDENSER PAD. (VERIFY) SHOWER. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE. 2nd FLOOR

&'-1" STAIR NOTE:

(USE 14" TJI WITH 3/4" PLYNOOD SUBFLOOR)

WALL LEGEND:

14 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY
15 RISERS AT +/- 145" = Ill 3/4" TOTAL
RISE VERIFY

FULL HEIGHT

EIGH FULL HEIGHT
2X4 WOOD STUD PARTITION 2X6 WOOD STUD PARTITION

Wz
BRICK / STONE VENEER

STUD WALL BELOW
HEIGHT AND STUD SIZE AS NOTED
r— 71

DRYWALL OPENING. HEIGHT
AS NOTED ON PLAN.

LON GYPSUM BOARD WALL
HEIGHT AND STUD SIZE AS NOTED

GARAGE/HOUSE SEPARATION AT HORIZONTIAL SURFACES
SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH ONE (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X'
GYPSUM BOARD. (PER NCRC TABLE R302.6.)

HOUSE TO GARAGE DOOR SEPARATION. PROVIDE 1-3/8" SOLID
CORE DOOR OR APPROVED 20 MINUTE
RATED DOOR. (PER NCRC SECTION R3025.1)

BENEATH STAIRS AND LANDINGS. 1/2* 6YPSUM BOARD

ON WALLS AND CEILING OF ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE

AREAS. (PER NCRC SECTION R3027)

IN CONCEALED SPACES BETREEN STAIR STRINGERS PROVIDE

FIREBLOCKING PER R302.II

MEP'S

GAS WATER HEATER ON 18" HIGH PLATFORM.

(PER CHAPTER 5 NCRC-PLUMBING)

e]
PRE-FABRICATED METAL FIREPLACE
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

ATTIC ACCESS LARGE ENOUGH TO REMOVE LARGEST PIECE

OF EQUIPMENT BUT NOT LESS THAN 30"x22". FIRE RATED

AGCCESS AS NOTED. (PER NCRC 807.)

ATTIC ACCESS LADDER, VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE WITH TRUSSES.
(25 1/2" X 54" SIZE.) FOR GARAGE TO ATTIC SEPARATION PER
NCRC 3025.1 EXCEPTION.

TYPICALS:

TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS. (PER NCRC SECTION 308.4)

PLYWOOD SHELF ABOVE WITH DRYWALL FINISH OVER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.

[I1] HALF WALL, HEIGHT AS NOTED.

TUB-SHOWER COMBO. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE

ACRYLIC TUB W/ CERAMIC PLATFORM
KITCHEN:

30" SLIDE-IN ELECTRICAL RANGE W/ HOOD AND MICRO ABV.
VENT PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

30" 6AS COOKTOP AND HOOD.
VENT PER MANUFAGTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

ELECTRIC OVEN WITH MICROWAYE OVEN.

CERAMIC TILE SHOWER AND FLOOR. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE.

PLAN '4EPF-F'
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9'-|" STAIR NOTE:

(USE 14" TJI WITH 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR)

16 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY
17 RISERS AT +/- 1.27" = 123 3/4" TOTAL
RISE VERIFY

&"-" STAIR NOTE:

(USE 14" TJI NITH 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR)

14 TREADS AT 10" EACH VERIFY
15 RISERS AT +/- 145" = Il 3/4" TOTAL
RISE VERIFY

NOTES:

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN NOTES FOR TYPICAL FIRE PROTECTION NOTES AND LOCATIONS.

THESE BUILDING SECTIONS MAY VARY AT ALTERNATE ELEVATION STYLES AND AT "PLAN OPTION"

CONDITIONS. REFER TO MAIN FLOOR PLAN AND ALTERNATE FLOOR PLANS FOR INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE.
BUILDING SECTIONS SHOWN HERE DEPICT VOLUMN SPACES WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. REFER TO STRUGTURAL
DRANINGS, TRUSS DRANINGS, STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND CALCULATIONS BY OTHER FOR ALL STRUGTURAL INFO.
ROOFING: PITCHED SHINGLE ROOF. REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR TYPICALS.

NOOD FLOORS: FLOOR SHEATHING OYER FLOOR JOIST.

REFER TO STRUGTURAL AND TRUSS DRAWINGS BY OTHERS.

VERIFY STAIRS MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION CLEARANCES

WITH LOCAL CODES.

- INSULATION:

EXTERIOR WALLS ZONE 3 R-I3 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY
EXTERIOR WALLS ZONE 4: R-I5 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

CEILING WITH ATTIC ABOYE COMPRESSED INSULATION:

R-38 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY
CEILING WITH ATTIC ABOYE UNCOMPRESSED INSULATION (HEELS IN TRUSSES):
R-30 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

PER STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE
COMPLIANCE METHOD TO BE
DETERMINED BY BUILDER.

FLOOR OVER GARAGE:
ATTIC KNEEWALL:
CRANL SPACE FLOORING:

R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY
R-I9 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY
R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

WINDOW GLAZING 'V' FACTOR: 035

INSULATION PER SPECS

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
TO VERIFY TRUSS DIRECTION
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SER bears the responsibllity of the primary structural elements 3. Any fill shall be placed under the direction or recommendation 6. Trhe concrete slab-on-grade has been designed using a into the footing. supporting caleulations o the SER for review prior to information. Sheathing shall be applied with the long direction
and the performance of this structure. No other party may revise, of a licensed professional engineer. subgrade modlulus of k=250 pci and a design loading of 200 0. Unere reinforcing steel is required vertically, douels shall be fabrication. The SER shall have a minimum of five (5) days for perpendlicular to framing, unless noted otheruise.
alter, or delete any structural aspects of these construction 4, The resulting soil shall be compacted to & minimum of 35% psf. The 8ER is not responsible for differential settlement, slao provided unless ctheruise noted. review. The review by the SER shall review for overall 4. Roof sheathing shall be APA rated sheathing exposure | or 2.
documents without uritten permission of SUMMIT Engineering, maximum gry clensity. cracking or other future defects resulting from unreported UJOOD FRAMING: compliance with the dlesign documents. The SER shall assume no Roof sheathing shall be continuous over two supports and
Labaratorg ¢ Tesﬂng, INC. (8UMMIT) or the SER. For the 5. Excavations of footings shall be lined temporarﬂg witha & mil conditions not in accordance uith the above assumpotions, S0lid saun wood framing members shall conform to the responsib‘mtg for the correctness for the structural dee‘\gn for attached to its supporting roof framing with (1)-8d CC nail at
purposes of these construction documents the SER and SUMMIT polyethylene membrane if placement of concrete does not occur 7. Control of saw cut Joints shall be spaced in interior specifications listed in the latest edition of the National the wood trusses. 6'o/c at panel edges and at 12'o/c in panel field wless
shall be considered the same entity. within 24 hours of excavation. slabe-on-grade at a maximun of 15'-0" OC. and in exterior Design Specification for Wood Construction" (NDS). Unless 2. The uood trusses shall be designed for all required loadinge otherwise noted on the plans. Sheathing shall be applied with e
2. The structure s only stable In its completed form. The contractor 6. No concrete shall be placed against any suograde contalning slabs-on-grade at a maximun of 10'-0" unless otherulse noted. otherulse noted, all wood framing members are designed to be as specified In the local building code, the ASCE Standard the long dlirection perpendicular to framing. Sheathing shall 1]
shall provide all required temporary braamg duﬂng eonstruction uater, ice, frost, or loose material. 8. Control or sau cut joints shall be pmducsd using conventional Southern-Yellou-Pine (5YP) % or Southm-Spruce Pine (SPF) % "Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures. have a span rating consistent with the framing spacing. Use g
to stabilize the structure. process within 4 to 12 hours after the slab has been finished 2. LVL or PSL engineered wood shall have the following minimum (ASCE 1-10), and the loading requirenents shoun on these suitable edge support by use of plywood clips or lumber s}
3. The SERis not respons‘\b\e for construction sequences, methodls, ST TUl STl ' 9. Reinforcing steel may not extend through a control joint. dssign values: specifications. The truss dramm95 shall be coordinated uith all b\ock‘mg unless otherwise noted. Panel end joints shall occur . 0%)
or techniques in comection with the construction of this | Structural steel shall be fabricated and erected in accordance Reinforcing steel may extend through a saw cut joint. 2). E - 1200000 psi other construction documents andl provisions provided for over framing. Apply building paper over the sheathing as g ~
structure. The SER will not be held responsible for the with the American Institute of Steel Construction "Code of 0. All uelded wire fabric (WWF.) for concrete slabs-on-grade shall 22.Fo = 2600 psi loads shown on these drawings including but not limited to reguired by the state Building Code. ] 9
contractor's fallure to conform to the contract documents, Standard Fractice for Steel Bulldings and Bridges" and the be placed at mid-depth of slab. The WWF. shall be securely 23.Fv = 285 pel HYAC equipment, ploing, and architectural fixtures attached to 5. Wood floor sheathing shall be APA rated sheathing exposure | E O
should any non-conformities occur manual of Steel Construction "Load Resistance Factor Design” supported during the concrete pour. 24 Fc = 100 psi the trusses. or 2. Attach sheathing to its supporting framing with (1)-8d CC
4. Any structural elements or details not fully developed on the latest edlitions. 3. UWood in contact uith concrete, masorry, or earth shall be 3. The trusses shall be designed, fabricated, and erected in ringshark nail at &'o/c at panel edges and at 12"o/c n panel
construction drawings shall be completed under the direction of 2. Structural steel shall receive one coat of shop applied CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT: pressure treated in accordance with AUPA etandard C-15. All accordance with the latest edition of the "National Design field unless otherwise noted on the plans. Sheathing shall be \\\\\Huu,,
a licensed professional engineer These shop drawings shall be rust-inhibitive paint. Firous concrete reinforcement, or fibermesh, spsc\ﬁed in other moisture exposed wood shall be treated in accordance Specification for Wood Corstruction." (NDS) and "Design applied perpendicular te framing Sheathmg shall have a span CA/? ‘,
submitted to SUMMIT for review before any construction begins. 3. All steel shall have a minimum yield stress (F ) of 36 ksi unless concrete slabs-on-grade may be used for control of cracking with AWPA standard C-2 Specification for Metal Plate Comected Wood Trusses. rating consistent with the framing spacing. Uee suitable edge
The shop drawings will be reviewed for overall compliance as it otheruise noted. due 1o shrinkage andl thermal expansion/coniraction, lowered 4. Nails shall be common wire nails unless otheruise noted. 4. The truss manufacturer shall provide adequate bracing support by use of T4G plyuood or lunber blocking unless
relates to the structural design of this project. Verification of 4. Uleldmg shall conform to the latest edition of the American uater migration, an increase in impact capacity, increased 5. Lag screws shall conform to ANSI/ASME stanclard Blg.2.-1281. information in accordance with ”Commamarg and otherwise noted. Panel end Jjoints shall occur over framing.
the shop drauings for dimensions, or for aciuél field conditions, Welding Society's Structural Uelding Code AWS DIl Electrodes dorasion resistance, and residual strength Lead holes for lag screws shall be in accordance with NDS Recommendations for Handling, Installing, and Bracing Metal Apply building paper over the sheathing ae required by the
is not the responsibility of the SER or SUMMIT. for shop and field welding shall be class E10XX. All welding 2. Fibermesh reinforcing to be 100% virgin polypropylene fibers specifications. Plate Connected Wood Trusses" (HIB-91). This bracing, both state Building Code. 2,
5. Verification of assumed field conditions is not the responsibilily shall be performed by a certified uelder per the dbove containing no reprocessed olefin materials and specifically 6. All beams shall have full bearing on suoporting framing memoers temporary and permanent, shall be shown on the shop drawinge ©. Sheathing shall have a 1/8" gap at panel ends and edges as /,/ é‘ g 6\5 S
of the SER. The contractor shall verify the field conditions for standards. manufactured for use as concrete secondary reinforcement. unless otherwise noted. Also, the shop drauings shall show the required attachments for recommended in accordance with the APA. ’// /SPINA?\ \\\\
accuracy and report any discrepancies to SUMMIT before 3. Application of fibermesh per cublc yard of concrete shall equal | | 1. Exterior and load bearing stud walls are to be x4 SYP # 2 lo" the trusses. WS 29/22
construction begins. CONCRETE: a minimum of @.1% by volume (15 pounds per cuoic yardl) OC. wnless otherwise noted. Studs shall be continuous from the 5. Any chords or truss webs shown on these drawings have been ETEUCTUEAL FIBERBOARD PANELS: STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY
6. The SER is not responsible for any secondary structural elements | Concrete shall have a normal weight aggregate and a minimum 4. Fibermesh shall comply with ASTM Clll6, any local building code sole plate to the double top plate. Studs shall enly be shown as a reference only. The final design of the trusses shall Fabrication and placement of structura| fiberboard sheathing
or non-structural elements, except for the elements specifically compressive strength ('c) at 28 days of 2000 psi, uiless requirenents, and shall meet or exceed the current industry discontinuous at headers for window/door openings. A minimum be per the manufacturer. shall be in accordance with the applicable AFA standards. DRANG
noted on the structural drawings. otheruise noted on the plan standard. of one king stud shall be placed at each end of the header. 2. All structurally recuired fiberboard sheathing shall bear the DATE: #1202
1. This structure and all construction shall conform to all 2. Concrete shall be proportioned, mixed, and placed in 5. Steel reinforcing bars shall be neu billet steel conforming to King studs shall be continuous. EXTERIOR WOOD FRAMED DECKS: mark of the AFA. SCAE BEL WD
applicable sections of the international residential code. accordance with the latest ediitions of ACI 318: "Building Code ASTM AGl5, grade 60. & Individual studs forming a column shall be attached with one 10d |l Decks are to e framed in accordance with local building 3. Fiberboard wall sheathing shall complg with the requirements of L
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3. All structural assemblies are to meet or exceed to recuirements 3. Air entrained concrete must be used for all structural elements Standard Practice for Detailing Concrete Structures” blocked at all floor levels to ensure proper load transfer. information. GHECKED BY: K&
of the current local building codle. exposed to freeze/thaw cycles and deicing chemicals. Air 7. Horizontal footing and wall reinforcement shall be continuous 9 Multi+ p\g beams shall have each ply attached with (3) 10d nails 8 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS: 4. Sheathing shall have a I/8" gap at panel ends and edges are
entrainment amounts (in percent) shall be within -1% 1o 2% of and shall have 92° bends, or comer bars with the same 24" O, | Fabrication and placement of structural wood sheathing shall be recommended in accordance with the AFA. mm-nmm oare
FOUNDATIONS: target values as follows: size/spacing as the horizontal reinforcement with a class B 2. Four and five ply beams shall be bolted together with (2) rows In accordance with the APA Design/Construction Guide 2481 oan
1. The structural engineer has not performed a subsurface 3.. Footings: 5% tension splice. of 1/2" diameter through bolts staggered @ 16" OC. unless "Residential and Commercial and all other applicable APA
investigation. Verification of this aseumed value is the 32 Exterior 8labe: 5% 8. Lap reinforcement as required, a minimum of 40 bar dliameters noted otherwise. standarde REER 1O SHEETFOR A
responsibllity of the ouner or the contractor. Should any 4. No admixtures shall be added to any structural concreie without for tenslon or compression unless otherwise noted. Splices in 2. Al structurally required wood sheathing shall bear the mark of COTLETR LT oF
adverse soll condition be encountered the SER must be written permission of the SER. masonry shall be a minimum of 48 bar diameters. the APA. prees
contacted before proceeding. C 6}




FOUNDATION NOTES:

I

FOUNDATIONS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4 OF THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE WITH ALL LOCAL
AMENDMENTS.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE TO BE Fe = 3000 P8I, PREPARED AND PLACED N
ACCORDANCE UWITH ACI STANDARD 3I8.

FOOTINGS TO BE PLACED ON UINDISTURBED EARTH, BEARING A MINIMUM OF
12" BELOW ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE, OR AS OTHERUISE DIRECTED BY THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL.

FOOTING SIZES BASED ON A PRESUMPTIVE SOIL BEARNG CAPACITY OF
2000 PSF. CONTRACTOR 19 SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE
SUITABILITY OF THE SITE SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
FOOTINGS AND PIERS SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE
ELEMENTS. PROVIDE 2" MINIMUM FOOTING PROJECTION FROM THE FACE OF
MASONRY.

MAXIMUM DEPTH OF UNBALANCED FILL AGAINST MASONRY WALLS TO BE AS
SPECIFIED IN SECTION R404.| OF THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE.

PILASTERS TO BE BONDED TO PERMETER FOUNDATION WAL L.

PROVIDE FOUNDATION WATERPROCFING, AND DRAIN WITH POSITIVE SLOPE TO
OUTLET AS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS.

PROVIDED PERIMETER INSULATION FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS PER 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.

CORBEL FOUNDATION WALL AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE BRICK
VENEERS.

CRAUL SPACE TO BE GRADED LEVEL, AND CLEARED OF ALL DEBRIS,
FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FPER THE 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R40316. MINMUM 12" DIA. BOLTS
SPACED AT &'-0" ON CENTER WITH A 1" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO MASONRY
OR CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 12" FROM THE END OF EACH FPLATE
SECTION. MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR EOLTS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF THE PLATE.

ABBREVIATIONS:

DJ = DOUBLE JOIST
GT = GIRDER TRUSS
6C = STUD COLUMN

$J = 8INGLE JoIsT
FT = FLOOR TRUSS
DR = DOUBLE RAFTER

EE - EACHEND TR = TRIPLE RAFTER
TJ = TRIFLE JOIST OC = ON CENTER
CL = CENTER LINE PL = PONT LOAD

. ALL PIERS TO BE 16"xI6" MASONRYT AND ALL PILASTERS TO BE 8'l6"
MASONRY, TYPICAL. (LNO)

1. WALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONTINUOUS CONCRETE, SIZES PER STRUCTURAL PLAN.

2. A FOUNDATION EXCAVATION OBSERVATION SHOULD BE CONDUCTED BY A
PROFESSIONAL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, OR HI$ QUALIFIED
REPRESENTATIVE. IF ISOLATED AREAS OF YIELDING MATERIALS AND/OR
POTENTIALLY EXPANSIVE SOILS ARE OBSERVED IN THE FOOTING
EXCAVATIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, SUMMIT ENGINEERNG,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, INC. MUST BE PROVIDED THE OFPORTUNITY TO
REVIEW THE FOOTING DESIGN PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

3. ALL FOOTINGS ¢ SLABS ARE TO BEAR ON INDISTURBED SOIL OR 95%
COMPACTED FILL, VERIFIED BY ENGINEER OR CODE OFFICIAL,

REFER TO BRACED WALL PLAN FOR PANEL LOCATIONS
AND ANY REQUIRED HOLDOWNS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PER SECTION R62210.8 AND FIGURES R6021065, Re22.1017,
Re22128(1) AND Re22108(2) OF THE 2015 IRC

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE
TO FRAMING AND NOT BRICK VENEER, UNO

NOTE: A 4" CRUSHED STONE BASE COURSE 16 NOT

REQUIRED WHEN SLAB I$ INSTALLED ON
WELL-DRAINED OR SAND-GRAVEL MIXTURE SOILS
CLASSIFIED AS GROUP | PER TABLE R425)

THESE PLANS ARE DFESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY DR HORTON
COMPLETED/REVISED ON @2/18/20. IT |$ THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢
TESTING, INC. IF ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGINEERING,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, INC. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACT
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO
BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, INC.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY.

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC.

MONOLITHIC SLAB FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: I/4"=1-@" ON 22'x34" OR 1/8"=I'-@" ON II'rIT"
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REQUIRED BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS HEADER SCHEDULE
MIN. REQUIRED CONNECTION TAG SIZE JACKS (EACH END) S u m It
METHOD MATERIAL THICKNESS| @ PANEL EDGES | INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS A (226 ) oUll MLL!
co.use | UOOD STRUICTURAL 3" 6d COMMON NAILS! 6dl COMMON NAILS! i ((;) ZZX‘Z 3 N el Pan o oo 50
PANEL 26" OC. 9" OC. X Gt i 0
50 COOLER NAILS 54 COOLER NAILG b @ 3x02 @ st on
@B GYPSUM BOARD v A o E (2)9-VA" LSLAVL 3
FIBROUS LAMNATED ! @ CROINX ' LEG | ' CROIN X I-}' LEG : e 7 i,
ENG-19 | grricTuRAL sHEATHING | STAFLES 83'0C STAPLES 3'0C. G e @ SexeuCARo 4,
FIBROUS LAMNATE i (5 200 @ S$ &%
BROI D \ 3§ Z
ENG-FF | ol el seatime| PER DETAIL 3/D4 PER DETAIL 3/D4f I (3) 2402 7 S‘;ﬁ oo\ 2 2
: 0 . HEADER SIZES SHOUN ON PLANS ARE MINIMUMS. GREATER ] aTestingnc = =
BASED ON 16" OC. STUD SPACNG __"OR EQUIVALENT PER TABLE R10235 T e O O e e 22\ o )5S
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: ALL HEADERS TO BE DROPFED UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE 25 <SS
SC NOTED ON PLAN OVERRIDE 6C LISTED ABOVE. e OF R\
| CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2013 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING ot
CODE WITH ALL LOCAL AMENDMENTS.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH LINTEL SCHEDULE
THE CONTENTS OF THE DRAWNG FOR THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. ENGINEER 18 NOT - — — — —
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THIS PLAN. 4G SIZE OPENING SI7E
3. CONTRACTOR 16 RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY BRACING REQUIRED ‘ ‘ D NP (538 TN G 2"
TO RESIST ALL FORCES ENCOUNTERED DURING ERECTION. BUL 1-A BUL 1B ©) v o0 00D
4. PROPERTIES USED IN THE DESIGN ARE AS FOLLOWS: | |
MICROLLAM (LVL) F, = 2600 PS|,Fy = 285 P8I, E = 19x10° P8l e GREATER THAN
PARALLAM (PSL): F, = 2900 PSIF, =230 PSl, £ = 125x10° P8I @ L5x3-12'%5/16 02"
5. ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE % SYP/% SPF UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN. ALL STUD | | HeED: (3)
COLUMNS AND JOISTS SHALL BE # 5TP/2 SFF (UNO). @ LBx3-1/2%5/16" ALL ARCHED
6. ALL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH A (2) 2x4 % SYP/*% SPF STUD COLUMN AT [BIHIPPED: | W/ OPT. BRICK (D | W OPT. BRICK (D ROLLED OR EQUIV. OPENINGS
EACH END UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE. 5TD: ‘ -
T ALL RENFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 BARS CONFORMING TO ASTM A615 | J | SECURE LINTEL TO HEADER w/ (2) 12' DIAMETER LAG
AND SHALL HAVE A MINMUM COVER OF 3" = I = T SCREWS STAGGERED @ 16" OC. (TYP FOR (3))
8 FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE 2012 NORTH — I J PEN
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R403.16. MINIMUM 1/2" DIA BOLTS SPACED ‘l— —HH‘PF,ED, o )l s s % N ALL HEADERS UHERE BRICK 16 USED, 10 BE: (D (INO)
AT &'-0" ON CENTER WITH A T MINIMUM EMBEDMENT NTO MASONRY OR : L7 < N
CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 12" FROM THE END OF EACH PLATE ‘L J - w N N
SECTION. MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BUL 1| —— — ZF=71 2 \ BUL 111
BE LOCATED N THE CENTER THIRD OF THE PLATE. T g Xﬂ | 3 AN WALL $TUD SCHEDULE
3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDED LOOKOUTS UHEN CEILING JOISTS SPAN I Nl [% N
PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS. I i | [ I8T_¢ IND FLOOR LOAD BEARNG STUDS:
10, FLITCH BEAMS, 4-FLY LVLS AND 3-PLY SIDE LOADED LVLS SHALL BE BOLTED I ® j ‘ | 2 2x4 5TUDS @ 16" OC. OR 2x6 STUDS © 24" OC.
TOGETHER WITH 12" DIA. THRU BOLTS 8PACED AT 24" OC. (MAX) STAGGERED OR ! ol S IST FLOOR LOAD BEARING STUDS w/ WALK-UP ATTIC:
EQUIVALENT CONNECTIONS PER DETAIL /D3f. MIN. EDGE DISTANCE SHALL BE 2" O\O S j Il ” 2%4 5TUDS @ 12' OC. OR 2«6 STUDS & 16" OC.
AND (2) BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM 6" FROM EACH END OF THE BEAM. | Qé —J|| 8 BASEMENT LOAD BEARNG STUDS: 3
I ALL NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS SHALL BE (1) FLAT 2x4 SYP %/5FF %, O 0O S FRAMNG PLAN DOES NOT 3 2%4 5TUDS @ 12' OC. OR 26 STUDS € 16" OC. npE
DROPFED. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS EXCEEDING 8'-0" IN WIDTH ( L I CHANGE WTH OPTIONAL g NON-LOAD BEARNG STUDS (ALL FLOORS): 2.3
AND/OR WITH MORE THAN 2'-2" OF CRIPPLE WALL ABOVE, SHALL BE (2) FLAT 2x4 L X SASEMENT STARS = %4 5TUDS @ 24" OC. $3 9
SYP %/5FF %, DROPPED. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) | TWO STORY WALLS: § 3
12 ABBREVIATIONS: (2) 175'a25" LVL/L6L %4 STUDS 8 12 OC. OR 2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC. BALLOON . E )
1 e SCEE (3) (2)1T5%85" L6 FRAMED u/ CROSS BRACING @ &'-0" OC. VERTICALLY g 353
DJ = DOUBLE JolsT 8J = SINGLE JoIsT 2) 3 %§S
GT = GIRDER TRUSS FT = FLOOR TRUSS ( ] } } } } } } H ‘ }
SC = STUD COLUMN DR = DOUBLE RAFTER @ L
EE = EACH END TR = TRIPLE RAFTER s KING 5TUD REQUIREMENTS
7J = TRIFLE JoIsT OC = ON CENTER O \| ‘ \
CL = CENTER LINE PL = PONT LOAD — = L | OPENING WIDTH | KINGS (EACH END)
NEd Bi) 5 LESS THAN 3-0" W
R ®
~=7777 DESIGNATES JOIST SUPPORTED LOAD BEARNG E 4-0"10 8-0 )
WALL ABOVE. PROVIDE BLOCKING UNDER JOIST b L ° 8-0' 10 2-0" (5)
SUPPORTED LOAD BEARING WALL. % | 12'-0" 10 16'-0" 3]
® | NG STUD REQUIREMENTS ABOVE DO NOT
3 \ APPLY TO PORTAL FRAMED OPENINGS
JOIST ¢ BEAM SIZES SHOWN ARE MINMUMS, BUILDER MAY % !
INCREASE DEPTH FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. S| [FRavinG PLan pore NoT SRACED UALL NOTES,
5| |[cHaneE witd oPT. sTupY
= : 1) WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R60210
NGTALL AN REGURED HOLDOUNG FER GECTON | ORI FER SECTION R60LID OF L& 10 NG RESDENTAL CODE S
) : S
Recnos ﬁﬁF’Gu%g Roorosn Rellio ] ‘ I WALLS ARE DESIGNED FOR SEISMIC ZONES A-C AND ULTIMATE WND o
Re02IDE(1) AND R602122 £ 205 IR } SPEEDS UP TO 130 MPH,
W OT SRCK D 2. ZEZFEESR 0 ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR DOORWNDOW OPENNG g}
NOTE: MEMBER NOTED AS PRESSURE TREATED MAY BE o B R T RS SHALL BE N =
FRAMED WITH NON-PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER 104, S
4. ALL BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE FULL WALL HEIGHT AND o
PROVIDED THE ENTIRETY OF THE MEMBER 15 URAPPED of s
0 PREVENT MOISTURE INTRUSION xh e SHALL NOT EXCEED 19 FEET FOR I8OLATED PANEL METHOD AND 12
- BUL 1-2 s e DJ OR () 1T5"X14" LYLALSL W (3) SCEE —  BUL I FEET FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD WITHOUT ADDITIONAL 5
S B = = ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS. 3
it leblelosenle et vy B - B W . 5. MINMUM PANEL LENGTH SHALL BE PER TABLE R602/05. AN
NOTE: REDUCE JOIST SPACING UNDER TILE FLOORS, (2)176"XI18T5" PT LvL/LEL DROPPED z ol z ® 6. THE INTERIOR 6IDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BOTH SIDES OF & F i
GRANITE CONTERTOPS AND/OR ISLANDS. HEADER (URAPPED) 3) N : 3 N (3) o }%jﬁ;ﬁi&#ﬁgﬁ;‘gmgf SHEATHED CONTINUOUSLY WITH MINIMUM = 2
FMN\\;H p;,( ;ﬁﬂs O)RA ?TOAL Hgmgg’;w — =y - 1 FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD, EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE § i u%
OR 100" (MIN, TYP) ATTACK POSTS (L] SHEATHED ON ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES INCLUDING INFILL AREAS
TO HEADER w/ 95T CSI6 STRAPS AND BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS, ABOVE AND BELOW WALL
THESE PLANG ARE DESIGNED N ACCORDANGE UTh ATTACH POSTS TO FOUNDATION u/ 88T ELEV BK: (2) 115'X/1875" LVL/LSL CONT. DROPPED HEADER OPENNGS, AND ON GABLE END UALLS o
3 gt 3 - A 1,
ABAGG POST BASE OR EQUIV. (TYP) ELEV F: (2) 175'x6" LVL/L6L CONT. DROPPED HEADER @ 5. FLOORS SWALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED MORE THAN 24" BEYOND W CAR,
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY DR HORTON PORTAL FRAME PER DETAL DT ANernf0, 7,
COMPLETED/REVISED ON @2/18/20. IT 16 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FOUNDATICN OR BEARING WALL BELOW WITHOUT ADDITIONAL 4
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢ ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS.
TESTING, INC. F ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL 9 A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 19 FEET OF
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGNEERING, EACH END OF A BRACED WALL LINE. J
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, INC. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEGUACT BUL I-A . 10, THE MAXIMUM EDGE DISTANCE BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS 3 g
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS UHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION BFK SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET. “ /"//Oé‘S/a"NA?\C’O\\\‘\
FLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE. Il MASONRT OR CONCRETE STEM WALLO UITH 2 LENGTH OF 45" OR RS
LESS SUPPORTING A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE DESIGNED N e g%ﬁg
ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE R6@2103 CF THE 2015 IRC.
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY 2. BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO FLOOR/CEILING SHALL BE
ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R602108 onames
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT 3. BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO ROOF SHALL BE DaTE OWsa0n
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R6221082 AND AR DEt W0
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. FIGURES Re02.10.8(1)4(2)4(3). M Wt
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO 4. CRIPPLE WALLS AND WALK OUT BASEMENT WALLS SHALL BE TROUECT  bid-Tooed
BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE UITH SECTION R6@2101 DR Y 20
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, INC. FIRST FLOOR BRACING (FT) 5. PORTAL WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE HECKED BY: KEF
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY. RE0LI05 4 (INO)
CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD 6. ON SCHEMATIC, SHADED WALLS INDICATE BRACED UALL PANELS. Nl
STRUCTURAL. ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC. REQUIRED PROVIDED . ABBREVIATIONS: P o
BUL I-I a5 219
1;[ T F 1; AN BUL 1-2 5 26 GB = GYPSUM BOARD  WSP = WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL REFER T0 COVER $HEET ROR A
RST FLOOR FRAMING PL BUL 1A 29 20 C&-XXX = CONT. SHEATHED  ENG = ENGINEERED SOLUTION COTLEE LB F
CCALE V4" 10" ON 22'x541 OR /642101 ON 1! BB 29 50 PF = PORTAL FRAME PF-ENG = ENG. PORTAL FRAME r—




REQUIRED BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS HEADER SCHEDULE summ |t
METHOD MATERIAL | MIN. THICKNESS REQURED CONECTION e SIzE JACKS (EACH END) o e o
: & PANEL EDGES 5 INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS 7 e > T
co-ugp | UOOD STRUCTURAL . 6d COMMON NAILS 6d COMMON NAILS B (2) 28 @ Ot o4 17
e 6" 0C. ® " OC. c GIET) W
, 50l COOLER NAIL&+ 5ol COOLER NAILG D (2) 2x12 @
@B GTPELM BOARD 12 e T OC. o T OC. £ a4 LSV o i,
Usp WOOD STRUCTURAL e 6d COMMON NAILS 6d COMMON NAILS F (3) 6 D) Se RO(,,.I:"/,,
PANEL 86"0C. 22" 0C. G (3) 28 2) ShY 7z
FF UoOD STRICTURAL Ve PER FIGURE R6021064 PER FIGURE R602106.4 a () 240 @) £ R{Froneermsatorao} 3 =
I (3) 2x12 (2) 22\ S Jo S
" Z = 0 F- NS
OR EQUIVALENT PER TABLE R12235 HEADER SIZES SHOUN ON PLANS ARE MINIMUMS, GREATER %00 <5
HEADER SIZES MAY BE USED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. 7€ OF A
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: ALL HEADERS TO BE DROPPED UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE. gt
5C NOTED ON PLAN OVERRIDE 5C LISTED ABOVE.
I CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BULDING
CODE WITH ALL LOCAL AMENDMENTS,
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CONTENTS OF THE DRAWING FOR THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. ENGINEER 15 NOT LINTEL SCHEDULE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THIS PLAN. TAG SIZE OPENING SIZE
3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY BRACING REQUIRED 0 T
TO RESIST ALL FORCES ENCOUNTERED DURING ERECTION. % t:iij; 7 fﬁf‘:ﬂ;_ ;H
4. PROPERTIES USED IN THE DESIGN ARE AS FOLLOWS: i
MICROLLAM (LVL) F, = 2600 PSI,F, = 285 P8l, E = 19xI2° P8I e GREATER THAN
PARALLAM (PSL): F, = 2900 PS|F, = 290 P8I, E = 125x10° P8I @ L5x3-1/2'%5 /16 s
5 ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE % SYP/ SPF UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN. ALL $TUD
COLUMNS AND JOISTS SHALL BE %2 SYP/%2 SFF (INO). @ L5x3-1/2'x5/16" ALL ARCHED
6. ALL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH A (2) 2x4 ¥ SYPM SFF STUD COLUMN AT ROLLED OR EQUIV. OPENINGS
EACH END UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE.
1. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 BARS CONFORMING TO ASTM A6l5 SECURE LINTEL TO HEADER w/ (2) 12" DIAETER LAG
AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 3" SCREWS STAGGERED @ l6" OC. (TYP FOR (3
8 FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R4®316. MINMUM 112" DIA. BOLTS SPACED ALL HEADERS WHERE BRICK 15 USED, 0 BE: (1D (IN0)
AT &'-0" ON CENTER WITH A T MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO MASONRY OR
CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 12" FROM THE END OF EACH PLATE BUL 2-A 2B
SECTION. MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL -
BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF THE PLATE. WALL &TUD SCHEDULE
S CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDED LOOKOUTS WHEN CEILING JOISTS SPAN
PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS, | ST ¢ IND FLOOR LOAD BEARING STUDS:
10, FLITCH BEAMS, 4-BLY LVLS AND 3-PLY SIDE LOADED LVLS SHALL BE BOLTED 3) 2x4 STUDS # 6" OC. OR 2x6 STUDS @ 24" OC.
TOGETHER WITH 12" DIA. THRU BOLTS SPACED AT 24" OC. (MAX) STAGGERED OR v ST FLOOR LOAD BEARING STUDS w/ WALK-UP ATTIC: 5
EQUIVALENT CONNECTIONS FER DETAIL D3, MIN. EDGE DISTANCE SHALL BE 2" B - 2 2 () @ i 2x4 5TUDS 12" OC. OR 2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC. aa
AND (2) BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM & FROM EACH END OF THE BEAM. —e-o 62 BASEMENT LOAD BEARNG STUDS: Y
I ALL NON-LOAD BEARNG HEADERS SHALL BE (1) FLAT 2x4 STP #/8PF %, | i 2x4 STUDS 12" OC. OR 2x6 STUDS ® 16" OC. ¢ 98
DROPPED. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS EXCEEDING &'-0" IN WIDTH | Il NON-LOAD BEARNG STUDS (ALL FLOORS): =59
AND/OR WITH MORE THAN 2'-0" OF CRIPPLE WALL ABOVE, SHALL BE (2) FLAT 2x4 | ll x4 STUDS @ 24" OC. R §_§ g
SYP #/5FF %, DROPPED. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) BUL2- T | I BUL 2-I TWO STORY WALLS: £ 533
2. ABBREVIATIONS: i 2x4 STUDS @ 12" OC. OR 2x6 STUDS @ 16" OC. BALLOON o "‘g 5
- II1 FRAMED w/ CROSS BRACING @ 6'-0" OC. VERTICALLY 3 & 8
DJ = DOUBLE JolsT 8J = BINGLE JolgT il
GT = GIRDER TRUSS FT = FLOOR TRUSS il
8C = 8TUD COLUMN DR = DOUBLE RAFTER Il
EE = EACH END TR = TRIPLE RAFTER Il KING 5TUD REQUIREMENTS
bR ol 9o I OPENNG UDTH | KINGS (EACH END)
HIPPED VERSION: L I HirPED vERSION: LESS THAN 3-0" D
ZIIIIZ DESIGNATES JOIST SUPPORTED LOAD BEARNG : - : 4-0'70 8-0" (3)
WALL ABOVE. PROVIDE BLOCKING UNDER JOIST 8-0' 10 2-0" ®)
SUPPORTED LOAD BEARNG WALL. —5 120" 70 16-0" %)
= NG STUD REQUIREMENTS ABOVE DO NOT
v APPLY TO PORTAL FRAMED OPENINGS
o
JOIST ¢ BEAM SIZES SHOUN ARE MINIMUMS. BUILDER MAY IR
INCREASE DEPTH FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. % BRACED WALL NOTES: S
jul
i 1) WALLS S8HALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Ro0210 0
NeTALL ANy SEQURED HOLDOUG FER GECTIoN IS FROM THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AS ALLOUED Ny}
ROG2I65 AND FIGURES R6GT065, RED2E, i PER SECTION Re@210 OF THE 2016 NC RESIDENTIAL CODE. <
ReCI08() IND ReGLIOE?) OF THE 2005 186 | I WALLS ARE DESIGNED FOR SEISMIC ZONES A-C AND ULTIMATE WIND =
i SPEEDS UP TO 130 MPH, S
2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR DOCRANDOW CPENING <
SIZES. H-
NOTE: MEMBER NOTED AS PRESSURE TREATED MAY BE 3. BRACNG MATERIALS, METHODS AND FASTENERS SHALL BE IN 5
FRAMED WITH NON-PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER ACCORDANCE UITH IRC TABLE Re02i04, I
PROVIDED THE ENTIRETT OF THE MEMBER 16 URAPPED 4. ALL BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE FULL WALL HEIGHT AND O
0 PREVENT MOISTURE INTRUSION. SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET FOR ISOLATED PANEL METHOD AND 12 [T
FEET FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD WITHOUT ADDITIONAL S
ENGINEERNG CALCULATIONS. S
5 MNMUM PANEL LENGTH SHALL BE PER TABLE Re02I05. & O
. THE INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BOTH SIDES OF = Q
INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED CONTINUOUSLY WITH MINIMUM 0
112" GYPSUM BOARD (UNO). § i I35
1. FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD, EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED N ACCORDANCE WITH SHEATHED ON ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES INCLUDING INFILL AREAS
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY DR HORTON Il BETUEEN BRACED WALL PANELS, ABOVE AND BELOW WALL \\\\\\\“EX”///,//
COMPLETED/REVISED ON 02/18/20. IT 16 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF i OPENINGS, AND ON GABLE END WALLS. S8R0 %,
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢ Bl 27 —— STD: (2) Co BUL 2-2 & FLOORS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED MORE THAN 24" BEYOND
TESTING, INC. IF ANY CHANGES ARE MADE 10 THE ARCHITECTURAL HIPPED: (30 \ Il et i THE FOUNDATION OR BEARING WALL BELOW WITHOUT ADDITIONAL
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGINEERNG, 2 I 2 2 ™~ *GIRDER TRUSS PER MANUF. U/ (&) SCEE. ENGINEERNG CALCULATIONS.
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, INC. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACY f H 3. ABRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED WITHN 12 FEET OF
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL | 1| | | ROOF TRUSSES PER MANUF. EACH END OF A BRACED WALL LINE. 22
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE. [E—| 10, THE MAXIMUM EDGE DISTANCE BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS ”o,oé‘s,; ;\6°\§
7 SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET. ’/u,/;”"%\\g\\‘
@@—m—mﬂ I MASONRY OR CONCRETE STEM WALLS WITH A LENGTH OF 48" OR /29/22
LESS SUPPORTING A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE DESIGNED IN STRUCTURAL IEMBERS ONLT
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE R622102 OF THE 2015 IRC.
12.  BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO FLOOR/CEILING SHALL BE DR
ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL BUL 2-A BUL 2-B CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 621108 DATE S1HAen
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT 13. BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO ROOF SHALL BE SCAE Dat W0
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, ELEVATION BFK CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R6021052 AND i
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. FIGURES R602ID8(1E1)4(3). FROECT & Bs-10062
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO 14. CRIPPLE WALLS AND WALK OUT BASEMENT WALLS SHALL BE DRAM B, E0
BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF DESIGNED N ACCORDANCE UITH SECTION ReCLIO. KD B
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, INC. SECOND FLOOR BRACING (FT) 5. PORTAL WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED N ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY. CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD R622I064 (INO) omnLeoma
REQUIRED PROVIDED 16.  ON SCHEMATIC, SHADED WALLS INDICATE BRACED WALL PANELS. = o
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC. TSR 7 00 . ABBREVIATIONS: -
REER 10 COVER SHEET FOR A
SECOND ELOOR ERAMING PLAN BUL 2-2 4l 240 GB = GYPSUM BOARD  WSP = WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL COMLETE LSt o
G BUL 2-A 31 %0 CS-XXX = CONT. SHEATHED ~ ENG = ENGINEERED SOLUTION e
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" ON 22'x34" OR 1/8"=['-@" ON T1'I1" BUL 2-B 31 380 PF = PORTAL FRAME PF-ENG = ENG. PORTAL FRAME 64 2




THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY DR HORTON
COMPLETED/REVISED ON ©2/18/20. IT |19 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢
TESTING, INC. IF ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
FPLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGINEERING,

L ABORATORY ¢ TESTING, INC. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACY
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE.

NOTE: 16T PLY OF ALL $HOUN GIRDER TRUSSES TO ALIGN
WITH INSIDE FACE OF WALL (TYP, UNO)

NOTE: ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE SPACE TO SUPPORT
FALSE FRAMED DORMER WALLS (TYP, UNO)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO
BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, INC.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY.

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC.

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: I/4":1'@" ON 22'x34" OR |/8"=1'-@" ON 1I'xI"
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DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

Construction Type: Commerical O Residential

Applicable Building Codles:

Design Loads:
1. Roof Live Loads

Il Conventional 2x

12 Truss

X

» 2018 North Carolina Residential Building Code with Al Local Amendments
s ASCE 7-12: Minimum Design Loade for Buildings and Other Structures

12 Attic Truss ... 06O PSF
2. Roof Dead Loads
21 Conventional 2¢ .o 1O PEF
22. Truss 20 PSF
3. Snouw 15 PSF
3l Importance Factor .. -2

SUMMIT

ENGINEERING LABORATORY TESTING

STRUCTURAL PLANS PREPARED FOR:

Project

Description
No. P

Added box bay detail (2/D2f). Added deck
options with basement. Revised deck options with
sten wall and craul space foundations

Revised stem wall insulation note.

Revised garage door detail, NC omg

Added high-uind foundation details

Revised per 2018 NCRC

Revised per Mecklenburg County Comments

Revised stem wall deck attachment and roof
sheathing on wall sections.

Corrected dlinensions at perimeter footings

Added tall turndown detail

82. Design Category
83. Importance Factor
84. Seismic Use Group ...
85. Spectral Response Acceleration

851.6ms = %g
852.6m = %g
86. Seismic Base Shear
861 Vx =
862V =

X Bearing Wall
O Building Frame
[ Moment Frame

O Inverted Pendulun

3. Assumed Soil Bearing Capacity

88. ArchMech Components Anchored ......
83. Lateral Design Control: Seiemic O

81. Basic Structural System (check one)

O Pual w/ Special Moment Frame
O Dual w/ Intermediate R/IC or Special Steel

Wind

CLR |CLEAR

4. Floor Live Loads
et STANDARD DETAILS
42. Sleeping Areas
43. Decks
44, Passenger Garage PROJECT ADDRESS: OUNER: REVISION LIST:
5. Floor Dead Loads 8D DR Horton Carolinas Division
5l Conventional 2x .. 800 Arrouridge Blvd "
51 |-Jolst Cherlotte, NC 28713 Revision | paie
No.
53. Floor Truss ...
©. Ultinate Wind Speed (3 sec. gust) ARCHITECT/DESIGNER: 1 51
6l Exposure ...
62. Importance Factor.
©3. Uind Base Shear 2 A
©31 Vx =
=
T Comporent and C\addmg (in P9F) These drawmgs are to be coordinated with the architectural, mechanical, plunbing, 5 ‘2‘5"5
MEAN ROOF , . , ; e electrical, and civil drawngs. This coordiation Is not the responsibllity of the -
HT. UPT0 30" | 30135 H1'-40 401" 45 structurd| engineering of record (SER). Should any dliscrepancies become e 21213
7ONE | 161180 5-183 18296 187,202 apparent, the contractor shall notify SUMMIT Engineering, Laboratory ¢ Testing, 1 3119
IO 7 | 61210 | TB-ml | 18223 | B35 FC. before canstruction begirs. s
IONE 3 61210 115,-221 182-229 1871,-235 5 3'1 2‘@
IONE 4 | Bl-20 | B2-100 | 82201 | 204-215 ELAN ABBREVIATIONS: -
IONE5 | 182,240 | B2-151 | B9-26] | 204,263 2B |ANCHOR BOLT BT |PRESSURE TREATED
& elem AFF | ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR RS |ROOF SUPPORT
. Seismic
81 Site Class CJ |CEILNG JoleT SC |STUD COLUMN

5J |SINGLE JoIsT

DJ |DOUBLE JOIST

SPF |SPRUCE PINE FIR

D&

<

DOUBLE $TUD POCKET

<
[y
=

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

EE |EACHEND

SYP |SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE

EW |EACH WAY

1) |TRIPLE JOIST

NTS [NOT TO $CALE

@

TSP |TRIPLE $TUD POCKET

OC |ON CENTER

TYP |TYPICAL

P&F |POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

UNO |UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

P9

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

WLF |WELDED WIRE FABRIC

Roof truss and floor joist layouts, and their corresponding loading details,
were not provided to SUMMIT Engineering, Laboratory ¢ Testing, PC. (SUMMIT)
prior to the initial design. Therefore, truss and Jolst directions were assuned
based on the information provided by DR Horton, Inc, Subsecuent plan

= revisions based on roof truss and floor Joist layouts shall be noted in the
revision list, indicating the date the layouts were provided. Should any
discrepancies become apparent, the contractor shall notify SurMMIT inmediately.

SHEET LIST: DR HORTON PROJECT SIGN-OFF:
Sheet No. Description Manager Signatue
csl Cover Sheet, Specifications, Revisions )
Din Menolithic Slab Foundation Detaile Operations
Dls Sten Wall Foundation Details
Dle Crawl 8pace Foundation Details Operations System
Db Basement Foundation Details
Framing Details Operations Product

Development

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

The design professional uhose seal appears on these drawings
is the structural engineer of record (SER) for this project. The
SER bears the responsioility of the primary structural elements
and the performance of this structure. No other party may reviee,
alter, or delete any structural aspects of these construction
docunente without uritten permission of SUMMIT Engineering,
Laboratory ¢ Testing, PC. (SUMMIT) or the SER. For the
purposes of these construction documents the SER and SUMMIT
shall be considered the same entity.

The structure ie only stable in its completed fom. The contractor
shall provide all required temporary bracing during construction
1o stabilize the structure.

The SER is not responsible for construction sequences, methods,
or techniques n connection with the construction of this
structure. The SER will not be held responsible for the
contractor's failure to conform to the contract documents,
should any non-conformities occur.

Any structural elements or details not fully developed on the
construction drawinge shall lboe completed under the direction of
a licensed professional englneer. These shop drawings shall be
submitted to SUMMIT for review before any construction begins.
The shop drawings will be reviewed for overall compliance as 1t
relates to the structural design of this project. Verification of
the shop drawings for dimensions, or for actual field condlitions,
is not the responsibility of the SER or SUMMIT.

Verification of assumed field conditions is not the respensibility
of the 8ER. The contractor shall verify the field condlitions for
accuracy and report any discrepancies to SUMMIT before
consiruction begins.

The SER is not responsible for any secondary structural elements
or non-structural elements, except for the elements specifically
noted on the structural drawings.

This structure andl all construction shall conform to all
applicable sections of the intemational residential code.

This structure and all construction shall conform to all
applicable sections of local building codes.

All structural assemolies are to meet or exceed o reguirements
of the current local building code.

FOUNDATIONS:

1

The structural engineer has not performed a subsurface
nvestigation. Verification of this assumed value Ts the
responsibllity of the ouner or the contractor. Should any
adverse soil condlition be encountered the SER must be
contacted before proceeding.

The botton of all footings shall extend belou the frost line for
the region in which the structure is 1o be constructed. Houever,
the bottom of all footings shall be a minmum of 12" below grade.
Any fill shall be placed under the direction or recommendation
of a licensed professional engineer.

The resulting soll shall be compacted to a minimum of 5%
maximum drg clensity.

Excavations of footinge shall be lined temporarily with a & mil
polyethylene membrane if placement of concrete does not occur
within 24 hours of excavation.

No concrete shall be placed againet any subgrade containing
water, ice, frost, or loose material.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

Structural steel shall be fabricated and erected in accordance
with the American Institute of Steel Construction "Code of
Standard Practice for Steel Bulldings and Bridges" and the
manual of Steel Construction "Load Resistance Factor Design”
latest editions.

Structural steel shall receive one coat of shop applied
rust-hioitive paint.

All steel shall have a minimum yield stress (F ) of 36 kei unless
otherwise noted.

Welding shall conform to the latest edition of the American
Welding Society's Structural Welding Code AUS DL Electrodes
for shop and field welding shall be class ETOXX. All weldling
shall be performed by a certified welder per the above
standards.

ONCEETE

Corcrete shall have a normal weight aggregate and a minimun
compressive strength (f'e) at 28 days of 3000 psi, unless
otheruise noted on the plan.
Concrete shall be proportioned, mixed, and placed i
accordarnce uwith the latest editions of ACI 318: "Building Code
Requirements for Reinforced Concrete" and ACI 301
'Specifications for Structural Concrete for Buildings'.
Alr entrained conerete must be used for all structural elements
exposed to freeze/thaw cycles and deicing chemicals. Air
entrainment amounts (in percent) shall be within -1% 1o +2% of
target values as follows:

3. Footings: 5%

32.Exterior Slabe: 5%
No adnixtures shall be added 1o any structural concrete without
writien permiesion of the SER.

Corncrete sldbs-on-grade shall be constructed in accordance
with ACI 3021R-3¢: "Guide for Concrete Slab and Slab
Construction'.

The concrete slab-on-grade has been designed using a
subgrade modulus of k=250 pci and a design loading of 200
psf. The SER 1s not responsible for differential settlement, slabo
cracking or other future defects resulting from ureported
conditions not In accordance with the above assumptions.
Control or saw cut Joints shall be spaced in interior
slabs-on-grade at a maximun of I5'-0" OC. and in exterior
slabs-on-grade at a maximum of 10'-0" unless otheruwise noted.
Control or sau cut joints shall be produced using conventional
process within 4 to 12 hours after the slab has been finished
Reinforcing steel may not extend through a corntrol joint.
Reinforcing steel may extend through a sau cut joint

All welded wire fabric (WWF.) for concrete slabs-on-grade shall
be placed at mid-depth of slab. The WUF. shall be securely
supported during the concrete pour.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT:

Florous conerete reinforcement, or fibermesh, specified in
concrete slabs-on-grade may be used for control of cracking
due to shrinkage and thermal expansion/contraction, lowered
water migration, an increase in impact capacitg, increased
abrasion resistance, and resiclal strength.

Filbermesh reinforcing to be 100% virgin polyoropylene fioers
containing ne reprocessed olefin materials and specifically
manufactured for use as concrete secondary reinforcement.
Application of fibermesh per cubic yard of concrete shall equal
a minimum of @.% by volume (15 pounds per cuolc yard)
Fibermesh shall comply with ASTM Cllle, any local building code
reguirements, and shall meet or exceed the current industry
standardl.

Steel reinforcing loars shall be new billet steel conforming to
ASTM Aol5, grade 60.

Detailing, fabrication, and placement of reinforcing steel shall
be in accordance uith the latest edition of ACI 2IB: "Manual of
Standlard Practice for Detailing Concrete Structures”
Horizontal footing and wall reinforcement shall be continuous
and shall have 90" bends, or corner bars with the same
size/spacing as the horizontal reinforcement with a class B
tension splice.

Lap reinforcement ae required, a mininum of 4@ bar cliameters
for tension or compression unless otherulse noted. Splices In
masonry shall bbe a mininum of 48 bar diameters.

2.

lhere reinforcing dowels are required , they shall be equivalent
in size and spacing to the vertical reinforcement. The dowel
shall extend 48 bar diameters vertically and 20 bar diameters
into the footing.

Uhere reinforcing steel is reguired vertically, dowels shall be
provided wnless otheruise noted.

WOOD FRAMING:

1

o

Solid saun wood framing members shall conform to the
specifications listed in the latest edition of the National
Design Specification for Wood Construction" (NDS). Unless
otherwise noted, all wood framing memboers are designed to be
Spruce-Yellow-Pine (SYP) #.
LVL or P8L engineered wood shall have the following minimum
design values:

21 E = 1900000 psi

22.F, = 2600 psi
23.F, = 285 psi
24.Fc = 100 psi

Wood in contact with concrete, masonry, or earth shall be
pressure treated in accordance with AUPA standard C-15. All
other molsture exposed wood shall be treated In accordance
with AWPA standard C-2

Nails shall be common wire nalls unless otherwise noted.

Lag screws shall conform to ANSI/ASME standard BI821-198l.
Lead holes for lag screus shall be in accordance with NDS
specifications.

All lbeams shall have full bearing on supporting framing members
unless otherwise noted.

Exterior and load bedring stud walls are to be 2x4 STP %2 @ "
OC. unless otherwise noted. Studs shall be continuous from the
sole plate to the double top plate. Studs shall only be
discontinuous at headers for window/door openings. A minimum
of one king stud shall be placed at each end of the header.
King studs shall be continuous.

Individual studs forming a column shall be attached uith one 10d
nail @ 6" OC. staggered. The stud column shall be continuous
1o the foundation er beam. The column shall be properly
blocked at all floor levels to ensure proper load transfer.
Multi-ply beams shall have each ply attached with (3) 10d nails @
24" oC.

Flitch beams, 4-ply beams and 3-ply side loaded beams shall be
bolted together with (2) rows of 1/2" diameter through bolts
staggered 8 16" OC. unless noted otheruiee. Min. edge distance
shall be 2" and (2) bolts shall be located a min. 6" from each
end of the beam.

lUOOD TRUSSES:

The wood truss manufacturer/fabricator fs responsible for the
design of the woodl trusees. Submit sealed shop drawings and
supporting caleulations to the SER for revieu prior 10
fabrication. The SER shall have a minimum of five (5) days for
review. The review by the SER shall review for overall
compliance with the design documents. The SER shall aseume no
resporsibility for the correctness for the structural design for
the wood trusses.

The wood trusses shall be designed for all required loadings
as specified in the local building code, the ASCE Standardl
"Minimun Design Loads for Buildings and Other $tructures.”
(ASCE 1-@5), and the loading requirements shoun on these
specifications. The truse drauwings shall be coordinated with all
other construction documents and provisions provided for
loads shown on these drauings including but not limited to
HYAC equipment, ploing, and architectural fixtures attached to
the trusses.

The trusses shall be designed, fabricated, and erected in
accordance with the latest ediition of the "National Design
$pecification for Uood Construction (NDS) and "Design
Specification for Metal Plate Comected Wood Trusses."

The truss manufacturer shall provide adequate bracing
information in accordance with "Commentary ancl
Recommendations for Handling, Installing, and Bracing Metal
Plate Comected Wood Trusses' (HIB-31). This bracing, both
temporary and permanent, shall be shown on the shop drawinge.
Also, the sMp dramngﬁ shall show the requw‘red attachments for
the trusses.

Any chordls or truss webs shoun on these drawings have been
shoun as a reference only. The final design of the trusses shall
be per the manufacturer.

EXTERIOR WOOD FRAMED DECKS:

Decks are to be framed in accordance with local building
codes and as referenced on the structural plans, either through
code references or construction details.

lUOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS:

Fabrication and placement of structural wood sheathing shall be
In accordance with the APA Design/Construction Guide
'Residential and Commereial" and all other applicable APA
standarcle.

All structurally required wood sheathing shall bear the mark of
the APA,

3. Wood uall sheathing shall comply with the requirements of local
building codes for the appropriate state as indicated on these
drauwings. Refer to wall bracing notes in plan set for more
information. Sheathing shall be applied with the long direction
perpendiicular to framing, uless noted otherwise,

4. Roof sheathing shall be APA rated sheathing exposure | or 2.
Roof sheathing shall be continuous over tuo supports and
attached to ts supporiing roof framing with (1)-&d CC nall at
&'o/c at panel edges and at 12"o/c in panel field unless
otherwise noted on the plans. Sheathing shall be applied with
the long direction perpendiculér to framing. Sheathing shall
have a span rating consistent with the framing spacing. Use
suitable edge support by use of plyuoed clips or lumoer
blocking unless otherwise noted. Panel end joints shall occur
over framing. Apply building paper over the sheathing as
required by the state Building Code.

5. Wood floor sheathing shall lbe APA rated sheathing exposure |
or 2. Attach sheathing to its supporting framing with (1)>-8d CC
ringshank nail at 6'o/c at panel edges and at 2"o/c in panel
field unlese otherwise noted on the plans. Sheathing shall be
applied perpendicular 1o framing. Sheathing shall have & span
rating consistent with the framing spacing. Use suitable edge
support by use of TG plyuood or lumber blocking unless
otheruise notedl. Panel end Joints shall occur over framing.
Apply building paper over the sheathing as required by the
state Building Code.

©. Sheathing shall have a 1/8" gap at panel ends and edges as
recommendied in accordance with the APA.

%TRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD PANELS:

Fabrication and placement of structural fiberboard sheathing
shall be in accordance with the applicable AFA standards.

2. All structurally recuired fiberboard sheathing shall bear the
mark of the AFA.

3. Fiberboard wall sheathing shall comply with the requirements of
local building codes for the appropriate state as indlicated on
these drauings. Refer to wall bracing notes in plan set for more
information.

4. Sheathing shall have a 1/8" gap at panel ends and edges are
recommended in accordance with the AFA.
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A MINIMUM OF 4" ABQVE 2X4 P.T.
THE EARTH SILL PLATE
ANCHOR BOLTS PER
SLAB AND WW.F. . PLAN /SCHEDULE
OR MESH PER PLAN \ ~ 24
EER—— % J
' 4 ; - i GRADE F
R . /\Q//\://\Q//\
e //\\\//<\\///\\\K =
! KL wlz
I N N AN N N N NN ‘ AN =
RERRRRRRRRA oo 4 R
AN NN B X0
~\/(\\f/\\\ o KA
/j IR X PERIMETER SLAB
COMPACTED FILL INSULATION INSTALLED
UNDISTURBED SOIL SEE_MONOSLAB AS REQUIRED PER THE

/T\TYP. SLAB DETAIL

\D\W N.T.S.

2X4 P.T.

SILL PLATE

ANCHOR BOLTS PER
- PLAN /SCHEDULE

L
N
R

NI

COMPACTED FILL /-
UNDISTURBED SOIL

OR MESH PER PLAN

N N N
RTINS

/3N\STEP IN GARAGE

W N.T.S.

STUD WALL

PER PLAN \

/S\D\NG

2X4 P.T.
SILL PLATE

ANCHOR BOLTS PER

SLAB AND WW.F. . PLAN /SCHEDULE 1,/D1
OR MESH PER PLAN \ ~ @;
e I S NN
LS . - " L ®©|=
ALY \/:il: = Wm0 sae =
R R 12+ T
SN NN NG SANA
RN %
(RG] 4 K
S\ - K
IR R PERIMETER SLAB
COMPACTED FILL/- SEE INSULATION INSTALLED
UNDISTURBED SOIL MONOSLAB AS REQUIRED PER
FTG. WIDTH THE NCRC
CHARTS

STANDARD — SIDING

GARAGE DOOR
WALL BEYOND

SLAB TO BE SLOPED
1/8" PER FOOT

TOWARDS GARAGE ENTRY

W/ WEATHER LIP
SLAB AND W.W.F.

OR MESH PER PLAN

FTG. WIDTH CHARTS

NCRC

STANDARD — BRICK

DRIVEWAY SLOPED
PER BUILDER

1/2" EXPANSION
JOINT \
|

— .
<

AR
K

R
COMPACTED F\LL/

UNDISTURBED SOIL

N, 3 N, ¥ V ~ /\ //
//\\//\\/\\//\\/\\\//\\\

RGN
S AN

a

LA K SN
RNV RRERR

NN

K<
IS8
10" T0

LR ST
R RO

NEAREST FULL

WIDTH

/T\SLAB AT GARAGE DOOR

EXP. JOINT

W N.TS.

*BRICK TIES SPACED @

16" 0.C. HORIZ. & 24" 0.C.
VERT. AND 3/16"¢ WEEP
HOLES @ 33" 0.C. LOCATED
A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE
THE EARTH

SLAB AND W.W.F.

OR MESH PER PLAN ~

1" AR T\ A
TN BRICK VENEER*
2X4 STUD \ ™~ /

WALL

2X4 P.T.
SILL PLATE

ANCHOR BOLTS PER
PLAN /SCHEDULE

//\
COMPACTED FILL/-

UNDISTURBED SOIL

/S \PATIO SLAB DETAIL

WN‘T‘S‘

SEE MONOSLAB

B

K
NN
R

PERIMETER SLAB
INSULATION INSTALLED
AS REQUIRED PER

FTG. WIDTH CHARTS

STANDARD - BRICK

THE NCRC

*BRICK TIES SPACED @
16" 0.C. HORIZ. & 24" 0.C.

1" AR —
SIDING VERT. AND 3/16"8 WEEP GAP \_\ BRICK VENEER*
STUD WALL HOLES @ 33" 0.0 LOCATED s <7 N /
PER PLAN A MINIMUM OF 4” ABOVE WALL
2X4 P.T. THE EARTH 2X4 P.T.
68" SILL PLATE o8 SILL PLATE
CURB ‘ ANCHOR BOLTS PER CURB ‘ ANCHOR BOLTS PER
SLAB AND W.W.F. . <§g / PLAN /SCHEDULE SLAB AND W.W.F. . - PLAN/SCHEDULE
OR MESH PER PLAN\ ~ ) [ OR NESH PER PLAN \ ~ ] |-
%‘;*i‘-‘a%@'*#ix‘—v—esl”f*'*%;*; Aq' jiq s |= eeA i"ﬁl*sv’"—‘ x%f;el - %’;i Aq ‘jz P =
' <050 -%;h 7 orane OF ' -,A;‘l‘;\x_;[_’j:' ORADE P
ST R . 2 RN NSNS A S R TN k. 4 LSS .y
QYR LA G R . R IEIKETRN 5 A R | %02
ORI | 1 SRR Y |
SV s R R (N VOO P
RPN, o 2 s ra RN IR DR, 5 2 g RO
M EN N NEN < ARERGKK ARG # e KGR
~ /X//\//\/\//\//\, . s //\//\/\ ~ /X//\//\//\/ T //\//\/\
PR o KRG PRRA o KK
/,///\///\ TR RS 7 R //\//\//\//\\/\ %
COMPACTED FILL/ SEE COMPACTED FILL/
UNDISTURBED SOIL MONOSLAB UNDISTURBED SOIL SEE MONOSLAB
FTG, WIDTH FTG. WIDTH CHARTS
CHARTS
STANDARD — SIDING STANDARD — BRICK
/2\TYP. GARAGE CURB DETAIL
W N.T.S
STUD WALL
PER PLAN 2X4 OR 2X6 P.T.
SILL PLATE
ANCHOR BOLTS PER
SLAB AND W.W.F, PLAN/SCHEDULE
OR MESH PER PLAN
bac 22 .,,,_,g,,Ax;,’ .
o=
QNN
SNUASANANAN
LU
COMPACTED FILL/- PER PLAN
UNDISTURGED SOL MONOLITHIC FOOTING WIDTH
# OF STORIES WIDTH BASED ON SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
1500 PSF 2000 PSF [2500 PSF
/[ s\TYP. THICKENED SLAB DETAIL 1 STORY — STD. 16" 16" 16"
W 1 STORY — BRICK VENEER  |21* 21" 21"
NTS. 2 STORY — S0, 16 16" 16"
2 STORY — BRICK VENEER |21+ 21" 21"
3 STORY - STD. 23" 18" 18"
3 STORY — BRICK VENEER  |32"x 247 247
+5” BRICK LEDGE HAS BEEN ADDED TO THE MONOLITHIC
FOOTING WIDTH FOR BRICK SUPPORT
WALL ANCHOR SCHEDULE
TYPE OF ANCHOR MIN. CONC. [SPACING | INTERIOR | EXTERIOR
SST ABU44/66 EMBEDMENT | EMBEDMENT | WALL WALL
OR EQUIV. ANCHORED BT POST 1/2"0 A307 BOLTS w/ 7 60" YES VES
w/ /20 BOLT PER PLAN STD. 90" BEND
w/ 7' EMBEDMENT SST — WAS ¥ 50 NO YEs
HILTI KWIK BOLT KBI 1/2-2-3/4 [2-1/4" 5'-0" YES NO
E‘EEOPEALNAB 172" HILTI THREADED ROD 7" 60" YES YES
T T Tl JORADE w/ HIT HY150 ADHESIVE
e / - ¢ N D X NOTE: INSTALL ALL ANCHORS 12” MAX. FROM ALL BOTTOM PLATE ENDS AND JOINTS.
BEEAT T A ESYY s
R R Y\ e
SN NN T SN N I
VIR 7 =
SESEEANY - T AN NOTES:
R ARG S S ELS 1. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS ON COVERSHEET
N AN AN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
SPOT FOOTING ,
PER PLAN OR CONTINUOUS 2. PROVIDE 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER UNDER ALL SLABS—ON-GRADE.
3. SEE ARCH. DWGS. FOR ALL TOP OF THE SLAB ELEVATIONS,

COMPACTED FILL/
UNDISTURBED SOIL

/6 COVERED PATIO

LUG FOOTING PER

DETAIL

W N.T.S.

PLAN

4.

SLOPES AND DEPRESSIONS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS AND FRAMING DETAILS FOR
BRACED WALL PANEL LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS, ATTACHMENT AND

CONNECTIONS

AMENDMENTS AND REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN

. REFER TO LOCAL AND STATEWIDE CODES FOR ADDITIONAL

. PERIMETER INSULATION SHOWN AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CLIMATE

ZONE. INSTALL PER TABLE N1102.1.2 OF THE 2018 NCRC

120 PENMARC DR., SUITE 108
RALEIGH, NC 27603
OFFICE: 919,380,999
FAX: 919,380,9993
WWW.SUMMIT-COMPANIES.COM

“TE OF NN
Moy

DR Horton Carolina Division
800! Arrouridge Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28213

CLIENT:

Monolithic Slab Foundation Details

PROJECT:
Standard Details

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

DRAUNG
DATE: 3200

SCALE: 134 V4"
W Ustter

PROVECT * P-ROT-IR

DRAINBY: LAG

CHECKED BT: UAJ
ORGINAL INFORMATION

PROVECT * DATE
I3iaen

"REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR A
COMPLETE LI6T OF REVIBIONS.

S-EET

Dim




YBRICK TIES SPACED @ %MH
. 16" O.C. HORIZ. & 24" 0.C. 1" AR — — 120 PENNARC DR, SUITE 108
MIN. 3/8" ROOF SHEATHING SECURED IN ; RaLEGH, 27603
ACéORDANCE W FIGURE TABLE MIN. 3/8” ROOF SHEATHING SECURED N VERT. AND 3/16°6 WEEP 0P \_\ /BR\CK VENEER orice: Sa80sEn)
R602.3(1) (SEE NOTE G FOR LLTIATE ROOF TRUSSES ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE TABLE HOLES @ 33" 0.C. LOCATED g1yt N W SUMIT.COMFANES.COM
WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN 120MPH). PER MANUF. R602.5(1) (SEE NOTE G FOR ULTWATE A MINNUM OF 4" ABOVE  peg pLAN P i,
PROVIDE UNDERLAYMENT N ACCORDANCE VIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN 120MPH). THE EARTH SILL PLATE AW CARo Y,
WITH CHAPTER 9 OF THE 2018 NCRC . ROOF TRUSSES PROVIDE UNDERLAYMENT IN' ACCORDANCE O e 3
PER MANUF. WITH CHAPTER 9 OF THE 2018 NCRG F's ANCHOR BOLTS #" Enginsering,
2t Testing, P.C.
PROVIDE MINIMUM INSULATION ég\BM?SNHD PWES'FPLAN a 0 6-0" 0. (MAX) ot
PROVIDE MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIRED PER N1102.1.2 : B GBS
REQUIRED PER N1102.1.2 OF THE 2018 NCRC b e e Y SR Wi OF
OF THE 2018 NCRC gt 4 - o !
TOP_OF BEARING PLATE TOP_ OF BEARING PLATE X S forve: %th -2
: SENAME S =
T N / ‘ AL/ IR
DOUBLE 2X SAG RESISTANT SAG RESISTANT /\<//\\///\\///\\///\<//\\///\\///\\/>7‘\ . E
TOP PLATE OR 5/8" DRWALL OR 5/8" DRYWALL DOUBLE 2X A N N A N NN R I
TOP PLATE KK .
UPLIFT ANCHOR XU .
_ _ PER TRUSS Yoo, . ol
2 = = MANUFACTURER WALL SHEATHING COMPACTED FILL/ \\/\\\/\\\/\\\ . NES
NON=LOAD / - : PER R602.10 UNDISTURBED SOIL ///\///\///\/ R ~
£ £ OF THE 2018 NCRC \\\\/\\/\\/
BEARING 2X , : . e NG,
STUD WALL 5 5 1/2" GYPSUM NS
\ BOARD #4 REBAR @ — LUK
. % = LOAD BEARING ; NN
172" GYPSUM = = 2X STUD WAL 24 0L HORZ IR
. . NS
BOARD 2o i NN
N N |-JOISTS OR 4 REBAR @ ////\\\/ - :
I~JOISTS OR > > OPEN-WEB a8 REKK | o
OPEN-WEB TRUSSES PER _ 36700 VERL OO 708
WATER=RESISTIVE AL
TRUSSES PER MANUFACTURER BARRER INSTALLED N ‘
VANUFACTURER 2x BOTIOM FLOOR PER THE NCRC FOR ALL VYRR X perieTeR SLaB
PLATE SHEATHING (2) #4 REBAR 5
FLOOR SHEATHING \ EXTERIOR WALLS CONTINUOUS PER PLAN INSULATION INSTALLED £
— AS REQUIRED PER 23
PROVIDE MINIMUM INSULATION = _FINISHED FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR ‘ = TABLE N1102.1.2 OF sme
REQUIRED PER N1102.1.2 THE NCRC LR
OF THE 2018 NCRC * 8%
& TOP OF BEARNG PLATE T0P oF BEARING PLATE [ OOOOBBEBABEIEIEEIBIEIEEN TALL SLAB DETAIL 5 3%
/ / gl \D\@ N.T.S é o §§
SAG RESISTANT WEB STIFFENER SAG RESISTANT RIM BOARD T1.S. =12
OR 5/8” DRYWALL EACH SIDE AS REQUIRED OR 5/8" DRYWALL PER MANUF.
DOUBLE 2X ° o DOUBLE 2X
TOP PLATE 5 = TOP PLATE
i = PROVIDE MINIMUM INSULATION
z = /REQU\RED PER N1102.1.2
= = OF THE 2018 NCRC
1/2" GYPSUM A LOAD BEARING = = 1/2" GYPSUM A
BOARD / 2K STUD WAL % z BOARD ©
= = —
i Zoo T
= i iy
= e LOAD BEARING ~
= 2X STUD WALL
TREATED SILL 6
., TREATED SILL PLATE PLATE w/ ] 2
4 SLAB w/ NCHOR BOLTS ANCHOR BOLTS S
TURN=DOWN FTG. I~
‘ " ___, TOP OF SU8 TOP OF SLAB « H SEF DETALL S
0
7 % SN K ” Z %
THICKENED SLAB = )
SEE DETAL R
5 S
/IN\TYP. INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL SECTION /2\TYP. EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL SECTION =85
(S
@N.T.S‘ @N.T,S. —SIMILAR w/ BRICK AND STONE 23 9
—BRICK TIES SPACED @ 16" O.C. HORIZ. & 24" 0.C. VERT. ¥ g 3
—MIN. 3/16"¢ WEEP HOLES @ 33" 0O.C.
Sl O
NOTES: ity B
1. REFER 7O GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS ON COVERSHEET STRICTURAL MEMBERS ONLY
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
2. PROVIDE 6 ML VAPOR BARRIER UNDER ALL SLABS—ON-GRADE. e
3. SEE ARCH. DWGS. FOR ALL TOP OF THE SLAB ELEVATIONS, PEID s
SLOPES AND DEPRESSIONS. W e
4. REFER 70 STRUCTURAL PLANS AND FRAMING DETAILS FOR -
BRACED WALL PANEL LAYOUT, DIMENSIONS, ATTACHMENT AND pran o L
CONNECTIONS i
5. REFER 70 LOCAL AND STATEWDE CODES FOR ADDITIONAL P
AMENDMENTS AND REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN FoscT paE
6. PERIMETER INSULATION SHOWN AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CLIMATE —_—
ZONE. INSTALL PER TABLE N1102.1.2 OF THE 2018 NCRC remoconR e s
SHEET
DIm




12" MAX. TOTAL WALL HEIGHT

SUMMIT
120 PENMARC DR., SUITE 108
RALEIGH, NC 27603
OFFICE: 919,380.9991
FAX: 919,380,9993
EXTENT OF HEADER w/ DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS) o
EXTENT OF HEADER w/ SINGLE PORTAL FRAME \\\\\2‘;{\};‘}’,’?’3&,{/
(ONE BRACED WALL PANEL) S i
2" — 18" ROUGH FRAMED WIDTH OF OPENING ‘ 48" OR LESS ‘ 48" OR LESS BRACED WALL ' Cabormon &
| FOR SINCLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL | | ‘ PANEL Testing, P.C.
= c4381
=l 2 S S
SS ! ! ' Tension sTRap I BRACED WALL 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR %"TEoF RS
=|T (ON OPPOSITE SIDE i PANEL BOLTS PER RO
E OF SHEATHING i PANEL RED.
ZE ) —y PANEL REQ.
. = = : 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR MIN. 8” CMU
%/ MIN. 3"x11-1/4" NET HEADER (STEEL BOLTS PER BOND BEAN
i /g HEADER IS PROMIBITED ONLY WITH PF) /BRACED WALL LINE BRACED WALL R d
nIIIT L < CONT. SHEATHED PANEL REQ. i X
I i w/ WOOD STRUCTURAL MIN. 8” CMU T i
FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER w/ Bd /] pﬁNELS SOND BEAM AVEAV}% 7 # BAR
COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS FASTEN TOP PLATE 70 _ /| W/ -4 BAR
i IN'3' GRID PATTERN AS SHOWN ' NEEDED PANEL ) i ASTEN TO o \ G/, .
" - " HEADER w/ (2) ROWS w00 % % AN 0000 &
: gzgﬁg EA%%ESBESHALL ! ! OF 16d SINKER NAILS A o #4 BAR M. = 7 % =
= I HEADER TO JACK—STUD STRAP ON BOTH SIDES ATTACHED TO COMMON ) I © 3" 0. (TYP) é N V/BETLENE\%%DH\?TO % 0 7 5
2 i ggRiEEg‘/E‘PGAgisoSS‘HTAELLS‘[E)(%U(/ii ?HOEO/?]THLQSC " BLOCKING WITHIN 24" OF 1] W N 5 07 BOND BEAM Gl 5
’ - — o~
- o WALL MID-HEIGHT. (1) 0 0 000, 0 U # BAR
e o 4,000 LBS WHEN PONY WALL IS PRESENT ROW OF 3 0.6 NALING 1 N, 716" 00D T T
o ::\ IS REQUIRED IN EACH I 0 STRUCTURAL PANEL T—= T, 7 - P BN | T . = A PR |
z 0 MIN. DOUBLE STUD FRAMING COVERED w/ PANEL EDGE. i 0 SHEATHING Z TR S EEPRNE T =l [l e / PSR
- 0 M. 7/16" THICK WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL N i ; s s . [ 14 et
e n SHEATHING w/ 8d COMMON OR GALVANIZED g;j&é%ggg%mw n " oy oo T b e e oy et e A T
AN BOX NAILS @ 3" 0.C. IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS, o L 5 COVER 20" MIN. (TYP) ' COVER 20" MIN. (TYP) 5
i BLOCKING, AND SILLS) TYP. S 0 = MIN. 2x4 STUDS w/ e
N \ ;;\ o PONY WALL HEIGHT UP 2
| MIN. PANEL LENGTH MIN. DOUBLE POST ol ol TO 27; MIN. 2x8 STUDS _‘g%E
I i [ WALL HEIGHT, #t. [ 8 T 9 T10 [ 11 [12] (KNG AND JACK STUD).  [f I w/ PONY WALL HEIGHT S8R
i i [ PANEL LENGTH, in. | 16 | 18 | 20 | 22| 24 | NUMBER OF JACK - ;; GREATER THAN 2. 48” OR LESS 582
o i STUDS PER PLAN. I i BRACED WALL BRACED WALL 55%%
i i i N PANEL PANEL fitgs
Lol / \ SxSE
- M. (2) 1/2"¢ ANCHOR BOLTS o el ANCHOR BOLTS PER ' ‘ b °°
Coepe ] INSTALLED PER R403.1.6 , " SECTION R403.1.6 cal !
S R w/ 2'x2'x3/16” PLATE WASHER S DO ]
A D D SR E MIN. 8" CWU BOND BEAM
OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION BOND BEAM FACE BRICK
A o \ W/ 1-f4 BAR OPTIONAL |
v (2) FRAMING ANCHORS T L7 i A 1)
APPLIED ACROSS S i .
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL NAIL SOLE PLATE S0 ! NAIL SOLE . EI MIN. 8" CMU
SHEATHING TO TOP OF 08T PR N SHEATHING JOINT w/ A B PLATE TO JOIST Z (7, 1 7 5/8" THREADED (S
BAND OR RIM JOIST TABLE R602.3(1) CAPACITY OF 670 LBS IN : DER TABLE A S| ) gSQS%JTEg o =2y
' N\ THE HORIZ. DIRECTION. I I Re02.3(1) = [ | e i ANCHOR BOLTS
’ = G\ il ) AND REBAR
~———1——W0OD STRUCTURAL N % 2 v 007 TN
<= PANEL SHEATHING =~ \ 0 0, 0 KK
NN
OVER APPROVED — L APPROVED BAND 0,0 7 R
BAND OR RIM JOIST , OR RIM JOIST T IR
OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR — FRAMING ANCHOR OPTION R iy s ———————
\ A = L e I S L es : DTS Lo
i e U ATTACH SHEATHING N sl A e IR . SRV
70 BAND OR RIM - CONC e TR e R
o0 ST et e e | RS 8 X A - ~ -
NALS © 3 0.0, TOP PLATE TO JOIST ] ] ©
OVER BAND OR RIM JOIST TABLE R602.3(1) N R PER TABLE 37 COVER MIN. 2" CUT WASHERS ©
| R602.3(1) o
) . O
. NOTE: GROUT BOND BEAMS 3
ERd ~——_ WOOD STRUCTURAL AN AND ALL CELLS WHICH 5 Q)
e < PANEL SHEATHNG =~ : \ /2 \MASONRY STEM WALLS SUPPORTING BRACED WALL PANELS CONTAN REBAR. THREADED eSS
S OVER APPROVED | - APPROVED BAND N RODS AND ANCHOR BOLTS 53 5
PSR BAND OR RIM JOIST AAPRIARH Ll OR RIM JOIST ¥Eg
OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR — OVERLAP OPTION
FRONT ELEVATION SECTION
/AO\METHOD PF: PORTAL FRAME DETAIL %W
01 /58 = o /"’/fﬂ’:‘}i;\\?\\\\\‘\
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY
DRAUNG
DATE: 3220
waz mot wae
PROJECT * P-BO1-IR
DRAIN BY: LAG
CHECKED BT: WA
ORIGINAL INFORMATION
PROJECT * DATE
zinen
TO COVER SHEET FOR A
COMPLETE LIST OF REVIBION®
SHEET




EXTENT OF HEADER/ SINGLE PORTAL FRAME

TWO CONT. 2x_ TOP PLATE, EXTEND

EACH END INTO ADJACENT WALL. NAIL \‘\

SPLICES w/ 8-16d NAILS PER SPLICE/LAP.

CONT. 2x_ PLATE WITH 10d NAILS AT :
16” 0.C. INTO HEADER/BEAM T

NAIL SHEATHING IN' SHADED AREAS 70 ———__|
BEAM w/8d NAILS @3" 0.C. EACH WAY

MIN 3.57x11.25" CONTINUOUS BEAM ENTIRE LENGTH OF
FRAME. REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE

7/16” 0SB OR 15/32” PLYWOOD EXT. e
WALL SHEATHING IN' SHADED AREAS \_;

ATTACHED TO ALL SUPPORTS (STUDS,
PLATES, BLOCKING, ETC) WITH 8d NAILS AT
3" 0.C. EDGE AND 3" 0.C. FIELD.

(2)2¢4 BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL EDGES ——— [
(TYP) i

ADD ADDITIONAL STUDS IF WALL WIDTH ——————I"
EXCEEDS 16"

(2)2%_ STUDS (MIN) AT START/END ——
WALL SEGMENTS EACH SIDE OF OPENING.

NN AT AN MO

NN

X I NN

SST STHD14 HOLDOWN OR EQUIV. WIT
16d SINKER NAILS AT STUDS. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER" SPECS.

N

ADD CRIPPLE WALL FOR WINDOW OPENING

SST LSTA21 WITH 16d —
NAILS INSIDE FACE OF
ALL

(2)SST CS16 48" LONG
w/10d NAILS EACH
HOLE ON INSIDE FACE
OF WALL

7/16” 0SB OR 15/32" PLYWOOD EXT.
WALL SHEATHING IN UNSHADED AREAS
ATTACHED TO ALL SUPPORTS (STUDS,
PLATES, BLOCKING, ETC) WITH 8d NAILS AT
6" 0.C. EDGE AND 12 0.C. FIELD.

10'-0" MAX

CONC. CURB (NOT TO

SST LTT208 OR —
EXCEED 1' IN HEIGHT) N

HTT4 HOLDOWN

NAILS INSIDE FACE OF
WALL

12'-9" MAX

_ B P B —a
AR A i

CONC. FOOTING * . * «. oo &
s N M a7 . . - . .

ce SR 2oy, “

AND SHEATH SAME UNSHADED AREAS

16" MIN

(I\METHOD PF: PORTAL FRAME DETAIL w/ HOLD—DOWNS
02577 = 7o
2ND FLOOR STUD WALL BRICK VENEER NOTE:
ANGLES SHALL BE
PREPARED IN

DOUBLE 2X4 STUDS ATTACHED A~ | |F
w/ (1) 16d NALS @ 12" 0.C.—=r

L6X4Xfs LINTEL (LLV), ATTACHED
T0 STUDS w/ (2) %'9X4" LAG
SCREWS @ 16" 0.C. PRE-DRILL
HOLES TO PREVENT SPLITTING

|=JOISTS/FLOOR TRUSSES PER PLAN

ACCORDANCE w/
SECTION R703.8.2.1
OF THE IRC

ROOF COVERING &
FLASHING AS REQ'D

1ST FLOOR STUD WALL J’

\ROOF TRUSSES

@ PORCH
OPT. BRICK VENEER

TRUSSES PERPENDICULAR TO STUD WALL

/3 \BRICK SUPPORT ABOVE STORAGE/PORCH ROOF DETAIL

2ND FLOOR STUD WALL

DOUBLE 2X4 STUDS ATTACHED o~
w/ (1) 16d NALS @ 12" 0.c.—=t

L6X4X§ LINTEL (LLV), ATTACHED
T0 STUDS w/ (2) &'#X4” LAG
SCREWS @ 16” 0.C. PRE-DRILL
HOLES TO PREVENT SPLITTING

|=JOISTS/FLOOR TRUSSES PER PLAN

D2/

1ST FLOOR STUD WALL J

TRUSSES PARALLEL TO STUD WALL

SST LSTA21 WITH 16d —

PORTAL FRAME

CENTER SUPPORT- DOUBLE

i
=l
=1

STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING

ROCF
B
[ (5)12d (TYP)

(2) 2xl@
7 HedoRR

16" MIN

/BR\CK VENEER
Al

ROOF COVERING &
= FLASHING AS REQ'D

\ROOF TRUSSES

@ PORCH

2ND FLOOR STUD WALL\

I
2X4 STUDS PER PLAN

ROOF

|-JOISTS/FLOOR TRUSSES PER PLAN

1ST FLOOR STUD WALL J

TRUSSES PARALLEL TO STUD WALL
w/ CONTINUOUS BRICK VENEER

Fox4" LAG
SCREWS (TYP)

DOUBLE 2X4 STUDS IN
AREA OF LINTEL/BRICK

16d NALS @
12” 0.C. (TYP)

2X4 STUDS ©
16" 0.C. (TYP)

\ L6X4X & LINTEL (LLV), ATTACHED

T0 STUDS w/ (2) &'o%4” LAG
SCREWS @ 16” 0.C. PRE-DRILL
HOLES TO PREVENT SPLITTING

SECTION A-A

NTS

/2\BOX

SIMPSON
z W soor
o EQUIV.
+— 2x6 BLOCKING 3 xm o' OC
@ leroc. gt L~ ~L BLOCKNG

=1

ST e N

3
0
9 7
w

/
5IMPSON H254 — FIR AS —
OR EQUIV. REQD 2o Max SIMPSON H254A
i () lod (TYP) 7 - OR EQUIV.
X
BLOCKING Lt E :/ 26 2 16" OC.
::X o T orig X:j BLOCKING =
SIMPSON H4 FLOOR JOISTS
\ " oREQV. PER PLAN
N
A SECTION A-A

WINDOW DETAIL

\D2f /N7s

BRICK VENEER

COVERING &

FLASHING AS REQ'D

\ ROOF TRUSSES

@ PORCH

BRICK VENEER

2ND FLOOR STUD WALL\

I

2X4 STUDS PER PLAN

(1) §'s BOLT
@ 28" 0.C.

N PT. 2x BAND
/

2x P.T.JOISTS PER PLAN

|~JOISTS/FLOOR TRUSSES PER PLAN

1ST FLOOR STUD WALL J

FLASHING
AS REQ'D

/4 \BALCONY JOIST ATTACHMENT
\D\Qyms

120 PENMARC DR., SUITE 108
RALEIGH, NC 27603
OFFICE: 919,380,999
FAX: 919,380,9993
WWW.SUMMIT-COMPANIES.COM

g,

OXw CA /?o/(//’//
S5 ",
S8 summir %%
{ Engineering,

.

ratory
Testing, P.C.

™, 0-4361"'(_,-" \\\\

7, S
ZuATE OF N
W

DR Horton Carolina Division
800! Arrouridge Blvd.
Charlotte, NC 28213

CLIENT:

PROJECT:
Standard Details
Framing Detaile

A.
e
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

DRAUNG
DATE: 3200

SCALE: 134 V4"
W Ustter

PROVECT * P-ROT-IR
DRAINBY: LAG
CHECKED BT: UAJ

ORGINAL INFORMATION
PROVECT

4 DATE
I3iaen

TO COVER SHEET FOR A
COMPLETE LI6T OF REVIBIONS.

S-EET

D2f




4 SPACING PER SCHEDULE

ELEVATION VIEW

/T\MULTI=PLY BEAM CONNECTION DETAIL

\03f /Nrs

12" 0.C.

\—WOd COMMON NAIL @ 12" 0.C.
- EACH PLY OR PER CODE

SIMPSON CS16 COIL STRAP OR EQUIV.
. PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS
/ @ 1/3 HEIGHT LOCATIONS

HEIGHT PER PLAN

/2 \MULTI=PLY STUD CONNECTION DETAIL
@N.T.S 4+ PLES

L8x4x1/2"x12-1/2" LONG

@ LINTEL BOTH SIDES OF BEAM

MINIMUM FASTENING 31 WIOE 514" WIDE 77 Wk
REQUIREMENTS FOR T — — 4
TOP- AND SIDE-LOADED ]
MEMBERS
FRSTENER TYPE LVLDEPTH 2-Ply 1%4" 3-Ply 1%" 174" + 31" 2-Ply 1%4" + 3" 2-Ply 34"
10d (0.128" x 3") 7/4"<d<14"| 3rows@12"oc. | 3rows @ 12" oc. (ES) 3rows @ 12" oc. 3 rows @ 12" o.c. (ES)
Nails 414" 4 rows @ 12" o.c. | 4rows @ 12" o.c. (ES) 4 rows @ 12" o.c. - 4 rows @ 12" oc. (ES)

l6d (0.162" x 3%4")

7/4"'<d<14"| 2rows @ 12" oc.

2 rows @ 12" o.c. (ES)

2rows @ 12" oc. - 2 rows @ 12" o.c. (ES)

Nails d=14" 3rows @ 12" oc. | 3 rows @ 12" o.c. (ES) 3 rows @ 12" o.c. - 3 rows @ 12" o.c. (ES)

YA" Through Bolts 2 rows @ 24" o.c. 2 rows @ 24" o.c. 2 rows @ 24" o.c.
SDS Y4 x 34", WS35, 2 rows @ 24" oc. | 2rows @ 24" oc. (ES) 2 rows @ 24" o.c. - 2 rows @ 24" o.c. (ES)

3%" TrussLok
d7v"
SDS 4" x 6", WS6 - - 2 rows @ 24" o.c. (ES)
5” TrussLok = 2 rows @ 24" o.c. 5
6%1" TrussLok - - 2 rows @ 24" o.c.
NOTES:

I.All fasteners must meet the minimum requirements in the table above. Side-loaded
multiple-ply members must meet the minimum fastening and side-loading capacity
requirements given on page 48.

2. Minimum fastening requirements for depths less than 7/4” require special consideration.
Please contact your technical representative.

3.Three general rules for staggering or offsetting for a certain fastener schedule:

(1) if staggering or offsetting is not referenced, then none is required;

(2) if staggering is referenced, then fasteners installed in adjacent rows on the front
side are to be staggered up to one-half the o.c. spacing, but maintaining the fastener
clearances above; and

(3) if “ES” is referenced, then the fastener schedule must be repeated on each side,
with the fasteners on the back side offset up to one-half the o.c. spacing of the
front side (whether or not it is staggered).

STEEL BEAM
/ PER PLAN

ELEVATION VIEW

/3N\LVL TO STEEL DETAIL

\D31 ms

T] T 1 |
O
Oy i 1O
—9¢ o -
o)
% O] |
@L% i LVL BLOCKING
EACH SIDE OF WEB
/ MIN. 3 EXTENSION
LVL PER PLAN BEYOND ANGLE
SECTION VIEW
LBxdx1 /2°x12-1/2" LONG 2
UNTEL BOTH SIDES OF BEAW S
\ O Of
O Of
O O
— VL PER PLAN 8z 19! g
B { —
_ : 3" ocC.
“L“L% MIN.

L3x3x1/4"x8-1/2" LONG
LINTEL BOTH SIDES OF WEB

w/ 13/16"¢ HOLES @ GAGE

5 (8) 1"¢ BOLTS

Y INTO LONG ANGLE
LEG AND (4) 1"8
BOLTS INTO EACH
] SHORT ANGLE LEG

LVL BLOCKING

EACH SIDE OF WEB
MIN, 3" EXTENSION
BEYOND ANGLE

STEEL BEAM
[ PER PLAN

|z
NE
agHoT—
2 ?r% 2
agpo
-z
STEEL BEAM =
PER PLAN SECTiON VIEW
STEEL BEAM
COPE END OF STEEL PER PLAN
AS REQD TO CLEAR
WEB OF STEEL BEAM .
= |Z
e
STEEL BEAM o :
|12
=T PER PLAN 9 “E
A\
e
L3x3x1 /47x8—1/2" LONG (2) 3/4°6 BOLTS

LINTEL BOTH SIDES OF WEB
w/ 13/16°8 HOLES @ GAGE

EACH ANGLE LEG

ELEVATION VIEW

/2 \STEEL TO STEEL DETAIL
\D3f /Nrs

2x4s @ 16" 0.C.
TOENAILED w/ (2) 16d
COMMON TO NAILERS

2x6 SUBFASCIA

(3) 16d COMMON

2x4 NAILERS CONT.
NAILED w/ (2) 16d

COMMON @ 16" 0.C.

TO SOLID BLOCKING
OR WALL STUDS

/3\GABLE ROOF RETURN

031 Trs
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DO NOT cut, notch or drillflanges

DO NOT cut holes near bearing support

Minimum distance per
Boise joist hole chart.

23/32" min. plywood/OSB
o rimboard closure.

Nail with 8d nails BCI® joist blocking

into each flange. £

required for cantilever.

See Boise literature for|
vertical load capacity.

Backer Block for Horizontal
Siding and Stucco.

Nail Boise rim joist with
2%5" (8d) nails at 6" o.c.

Load bearing wall above
(stacked over wall below)

BCI®oist Blocking
See Boise literature for
vertical load capacity.

Web stiffeners are not required when to
flange is laterally supported by joist hanger.

1 o
il

®

<>

See Boise literature for
vertical load capacity.
]

Nail Boise Rimboard
to BCI® joist with 8d
nail into each flange.

& L g
R,

3" max 3 max
Boise I-Joist can be offset up to 3" to avoid vertical plumbing.

Solid block all posts from
above to bearing below.

Q
Solid block all posts from
above to bearing below.

Load bearing wall above
(stacked over wall below)

Backer block (12" wide min.)
Nail with 10- 10d nails.
Install tight to top flange.

Filler block.

ail wi
10-10d nails.
Backer block required where top

mount hanger load exceeds 250 Ibs.
Install tight to top flange.

Stiffeners are required on both sides
of the web when :

- Hangers with side nailing.

g - Any hanger with sides not
T containing the top flange

of the joist.

- Web stiffener nailed
with 3 - 3" (10d)
nails for 9 1/2" and
117/8" joists, and
5-3" (10d) nails
for 14" & 16" joists.

Point Load from above > 1500 Ibs. (Factored)

Install web stiffeners tight
against top flange with 1/8"
gap between bottom flange

Double BCI®Joist
Connection

Filler Block
(see chart)

Web-Filler >
Nailing 12" OC

Connection' valid for all applications.

Backer and Filler Block Dimensions.

BCI®Joist | Backer Block. » -
G | B o Filler Block Thickness

50005 1.8 Two 3/4" wood panels or 2x _

' 3
60005 1.8 | wood panels 2 x_+ 5/8" or 34" wood panel

65005 1.8 2 x__+5/8" or 3/4" wood panel

6020 | wood panels 2 x_+5/8" or 34" wood panel

9020 2x__lumber Double 2 x _lumber

Contact Boise EWP Engineering for specific conditions.

Rm-1

-

Start Framing Here,D

Rm-1

'519H SUIWel] 1elS

at 19.2" oc
DB-2 Rm-1 DB-1 —
3
S
in
Products
i PlotlD  Length  Product Plies NetQty Fab Type
l < < < < nE: 1 36'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 7 MFD
© © © n n n 2 220" 14" BCI® 45005-1.8 1 3 MFD
3 18'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 1 MFD
4 14'0" 14" BCI® 45005-1.8 1 4 MFD
5 14'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 5 MFD
o 6 14'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 5 MFD
7 5'0" 14" BCI® 45005-1.8 1 3 MFD
' g 7 \ \ v ¥ i \ \ \ 8 40" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 13 MFD
z z z ffllg T T T
— | DB-1 80"  1-3/4"x9-1/4" VERSA-LAM® LVL2.1E31005P 2 2 FF
= = o
z z z z z Rm-1 T T T DB-2 60" 1-3/4" x 9-1/4" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100SP 2 2 FF
DB-3  16'0"  1-3/4"x11-7/8"VERSA-LAM® LVL2.1E 3100SP 2 2 FF
11 10'0"  1-3/4"x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 FF
1 12 8'0" 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 FF
\ 7°° \ 7°° wi \ fo \ 7:0 GDH  22'0"  1-3/4"x 16" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 FF
Rm-1 — Rm-1  12'0"  1"x 14" BCRIM BOARD 0SB 1 14 FF
[ 1 Y = Bk1 2'0" 14" BCI® 45005-1.8 1 35 FF
Bl BK1 BK1 7 Bk1 BKL Bkl
( ) f
- E3 Connector Summary
) _ >
® Q e n PlotiID Qty Manuf Product
9 N ¢ g
| S— | \ = - H1 27 Simpson  1US1.81/14
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° 10
; | | |
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2
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- 2 o
2
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=
2
9 e
=
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o
2
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All materials, (EWP, hangers etc.)
shall be installed per manufacturer

installation guides.

spe

Squash blocks shall be installed under all
point loads, and are to be greater than or

equal to the dimensions of the post
transferring the load from above

Cuts, notches and holes bored in trusses, laminated veneer lumber, glue-laminated

Builder or framer should review this
beginning construction of floor

material placement layout prior to

system. This layout DOES NOT
supercede the plan set.

Material to be Trimmed from OTHER END ONLY
*** ANY Concealed Flange Hangers MUST be Installed PRIOR to Setting the Carried Members!! ***

International Residential Code - R502.8.2 Engineered Wood Products - - -
members or I-joists are not permitted unless such penetrations are specifically considered in the design of the member or meet the manufacturers guidelines.
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verified. Any discrepancies will be
reported prior to floor installation.

Plan

Information

Lot Number: 192 Woodgrove

Model: Penwell F

Builder: DR Horton

Boise BC FRAMER Il / SAPPHIRE Structure

Plan Date: 10/18/2019

Structural Date: 03/21/2021

Not To Scale

By: CK

Sheet: 2F Current Date: 07/12/2022
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